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Executive Summary 

The Florida Department of Transportation, District VII, retained Shaw Environmental, Inc. 
(Shaw) to conduct a Level I hazardous materials investigation of seven (7) proposed stormwater 
management facilities (SMF) and two (2) flood plain compensation sites (FPC) along Park Road 
and Sam Allen Road in Hillsborough County, Florida.  The project corridor is approximately 
2.5 miles long and extends from Interstate 4 to the Alexander Street Extension. 

The Park Road and Sam Allen Road corridor consists primarily of residential and undeveloped 
properties.  A large plant nursery, mobile home parks, a large produce market, and large 
agricultural parcels are located along the corridor and in proximity to the SMF and FPC.  Each 
SMF and FPC was visually assessed during the site inspection.  Additionally, appropriate 
adjacent sites were assessed as well.  Power poles, overhead electrical lines, and subsurface 
utility markers were noted.  This corridor area is served by municipal water and sewer systems, 
although some homes and businesses reportedly still use septic tank systems and wells. 

Within the project corridor area, seven sites of potential environmental concern to SMF and FPC 
construction were identified through site reconnaissance, review of historical records, and review 
of environmental regulatory files.  These sites and the seven proposed SMFs and two proposed 
FPCs were evaluated for the purposes of this project.   

Based on the assessment methods employed, proposed SMF-B-1, SMF-B-2, SMF-C-1, 
SMF-C-2, and FPC-C-1 received “Low” risk ratings because no contamination was observed to 
exist onsite or in close enough proximity to the SMF or FPC sites that contaminant impact is 
possible, and site history does not indicate the potential for contamination to exist.  Proposed 
SMF-A-1, SMF-D-1, SMF-D-2, and FPC-C-4 were assigned “Medium” risk ratings for possible 
contamination sources located on-site or on adjacent properties.  See Figures 1 and 2 for project 
and site locations.  These sites warrant additional assessment activity, including soil and 
groundwater sampling and analyses consistent with the known or suspected contaminants having 
potential to impact the sites. 
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1.0 Introduction 

The Florida Department of Transportation, District VII, retained Shaw Environmental, Inc. 
(Shaw) to conduct a Level I of seven (7) proposed stormwater management facilities (SMF) and 
two (2) flood plain compensation sites (FPC) along Park Road and Sam Allen Road in 
Hillsborough County, Florida, from Interstate 4 (I-4) to the Alexander Street Extension (i.e. 
“project corridor”).  The project corridor is illustrated in Figure 1. 

An integral phase of a Level I is the petroleum and hazardous materials investigation required in 
accordance with current legislation for the funding and permitting of the proposed roadway and 
property improvement.  This investigation examined each proposed SMF and FPC with regard to 
the potential presence of hazardous and/or toxic materials onsite.  The investigation also 
reviewed known or potential offsite contamination sources that could have an adverse 
environmental impact on the project.  The level of detail contained herein is appropriate for 
FDOT planning purposes.   

1.1 Project Description 
Park Road and Sam Allen Road are local roads which act as connectors between the east side of 
Plant City and SR 39.  This route is used by traffic traveling between Plant City and Zephyrhills 
to the north.  The project is located partly in the City of Plant City, including Park Road and Sam 
Allen Road from Park Road to about 6/10 mile west of Park Road.  The remaining section of 
Sam Allen Road west to SR 39 is in unincorporated Hillsborough County. 

The existing roadways are two-lane rural roads with twelve foot wide lanes and four foot paved 
shoulders.  Sam Allen Road was extended from SR 39 to Wilder Road as a two lane road in 
1993, to allow traffic to take this route around Plant City to SR 39. 

FDOT is studying proposed improvements to an approximately 2.5-mile segment of Park Road 
and Sam Allen Road from I-4 to the proposed Alexander Street extension.  As part of these 
improvements seven proposed sites of SMF and two proposed sites of FPC are under 
consideration. 

1.2 Recommended Alternative 
The Recommended Alternative is a four lane divided typical section for both Park Road and Sam 
Allen Road.  The realignment of the intersection of Park Road and Sam Allen Road is being 
considered as part of this study. This realignment would replace the existing T-intersection with 
a curve between the two roads, so that traffic between Park Road and Sam Allen Road would 
become through traffic, with a T-intersection designed for Sam Allen Road east of the 
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intersection.  The intersection realignment is considered as the ultimate design, with widening 
Park Road and Sam Allen Road to four lanes as a T-intersection being an interim solution. 

The proposed typical section of Park Road is rural; with two 12-foot wide travel lanes and five- 
foot paved shoulders on each side of a 46 foot wide depressed median. Ditches are used to 
convey stormwater to ponds. Five-foot sidewalks are added adjacent to the ROW line.  

The proposed typical section of Sam Allen Road is a modified suburban section with two 12-foot 
wide travel lanes, and a four-foot bicycle lane along each side of a 26 foot wide raised median.  
Five-foot wide sidewalks are added adjacent to the ROW line. Four foot paved inside shoulders 
separate the inside travel lanes from the type “E” median curb.  Swales are used to collect 
stormwater. Because the swales are not large enough to convey stormwater to ponds, an 
underground pipe system is to be used.  

1.3 Scope of Services 
As provided in the FDOT Scope of Services dated November 10, 2004 (Appendix A), Shaw was 
to identify and prepare recommendations concerning potential hazardous waste and pollutant 
problems associated with the proposed SMFs and FPCs, in accordance with Part 2, Chapter 22 of 
the Project Development and Environment (PD&E) Guidelines Manual, revised December 10, 
2003.  The specific tasks outlined in the referenced scope of services document are: 

• Perform a contamination assessment of the following seven potential SMF and two 
potential FPC to identify any potential hazardous waste or pollutant problems within 
or adjacent to each site (including easements): SMF-D-1, SMF-D-2, SMF-C-1, 
SMF-C-2, SMF-A-1, FPC-C-1 and FPC-C-4 as indicated on the previously 
transmitted copies of aerial photographs. 

• Perform public record searches to identify the current and past tenants and associated 
land usage and business activities.  Coordinate this data with the appropriate aerial 
survey.   

• Conduct state and local environmental and health agency visits to obtain lists and other 
information about the past and present users of hazardous materials; generators of 
hazardous waste, pollutants, industrial waste, and solid waste; and storage tanks 
(above or below ground), as well as groundwater contaminants.   

• Perform onsite verification data acquired during field visits to the parcels within the 
project area.  Pay particular attention to site storage and handling for those sites with 
changed land use and previously unrecorded or undocumented problems.  Photograph 
each potential SMF and FPC as well as all potentially contaminated sites which could 
adversely impact the SMF or FPC. 

• Rank the potential for encountering hazardous waste or pollutants as a result of the 
transportation improvement project and the associated land purchases and construction 
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activities according to guidance from Part 2, Chapter 22, of the PD&E Guidelines 
Manual, revised December 10, 2004. 

• Prepare and submit four (4) copies of a technically concise report including an 
executive summary, recommendations, graphics, and appendices (i.e., parcel profiles, 
violation summaries, correspondence, etc.) to completely illustrate the screening 
effort.  Provide recommendations for additional evaluation or remediation activities, if 
needed, to be performed prior to right-of-way acquisition and construction. 

1.4 Qualifications 
The information obtained during the review of the potential SMF and FPC is intended to provide 
the FDOT with reasonable assurance as to the environmental conditions of each site.  However, 
this report should not be considered all-inclusive with respect to potential contamination due to 
the varying nature of contamination scenarios in terms of magnitude/type of contamination 
possible and changes in property conditions following the assessment and prior to 
implementation of the proposed construction activities. 
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2.0 Investigation Methodology 

2.1 Site Reconnaissance 
On November 30, 2004, Shaw conducted a physical reconnaissance of proposed SMF and FPC 
sites along the project corridor.  This reconnaissance included a systematic inspection of each 
site by looking for evidence of industrial operations, potential soil contamination, stressed or 
dead vegetation, or refuse that may indicate the presence of pollutants and/or toxic or hazardous 
materials.  Site reconnaissance findings are in provided Section 4.  The proposed locations of the 
SMFs and FPCs are identified in the FDOT Exhibit Sheets in Figure 2 and Appendix B.  
Photographic documentation of each site as well as potentially contaminated sites that could 
impact SMR or FPC development is provided in Appendix C. 

2.2 Historical Records Review 
Shaw reviewed historical aerial photographs and city directories as part of this Level I 
assessment to develop a history of the previous uses or occupancies of proposed SMF and FPC 
properties, as well as nearby sites having potential or documented contamination.  Sanborn Fire 
Insurance Maps were not available for this area of Hillsborough County.  Pertinent information 
obtained through review of the historical resources referenced below is included, when 
applicable, in the site-specific summaries in Section 4. 

Shaw reviewed the Plant City/Hillsborough County City Directories at the City of Plant City 
Public Library for the years 1994 through 2001 for the streets located within the project corridor.  
Results of the review are provided in Section 4. 

Historical aerial photographs for the years 1975, 1984, and 1991 were provided with the database 
report mentioned in Section 2.3. Results of the review are provided in Section 4.  Copies of the 
aerials are included in Appendix D. 

2.3 Regulatory Review 
Shaw contracted Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) to research and summarize standard 
United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP) environmental record databases to identify recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with properties being proposed for SMFs and FPCs. 
EDR’s Corridor Study Report is in Appendix E.  Detailed maps identifying the location of any 
facility listed by the databases within the prescribed American Society for Testing and Materials 
(ASTM) search distances are provided in the EDR report.  Shaw confirmed the reported 
information and the locations of the mapped/unmapped sites identified by EDR during the 
reconnaissance portion of the Level I assessment.   
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EDR’s report identifies sites listed on the following USEPA and FDEP databases: 

USEPA Information 

• National Priorities List (NPL) 
• Proposed NPL List 
• Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information 

System List (CERCLIS) 
• CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERC-NFRAP) 
• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information System Corrective Actions 

Report (RCRIS CORRACTS) 
• RCRIS Permitted Treatment, Storage, Disposal Facilities (RCRIS-TSD) 
• RCRIS Large Quantity Generators of Hazardous Waste  (RCRIS LQG) 
• RCRIS Small Quantity Generators of Hazardous Waste  (RCRIS SQG) 
• Emergency Response Notification System List (ERNS) 

FDEP Information 

• State-Funded Action Sites (SHWS) 
• Solid Waste Facilities List (SWLF) 
• Solid Waste Inactive Facilities List (SWLF) 
• State Equivalent CERCLIS List (SCL) 
• State Equivalent Priority List (SPL) 
• State Spills List (SPILLS) 
• Stationary Tank Inventory – Above Ground (AST) 
• Stationary Tank Inventory – Under Ground (UST) 
• Petroleum Contamination Detailed Report (LUST) 

Pertinent information obtained through review of the environmental records contained in the 
EDR report is included in the site-specific summaries in Section 4. 

The FDEP and Hillsborough County regulatory files were also reviewed.  Copies of relevant 
documents are in Appendix F. 

2.4 Risk Ratings 
Each identified potential SMF and FPC site, as well as associated potential contamination sites, 
has been classified with a rating of “No”, “Low”, “Medium” or “High” for impacts to the 
potential development of the SMF or FPC.  These ratings are described as follows: 

• No: After a review of all available information, there is nothing to indicate 
contamination would impact the site.  It is possible that contamination could have 
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been handled on the property; however, all information indicated impacts should not 
be expected. 

• Low: The former or current operation/site has a hazardous waste generator 
identification number or deals with hazardous materials (or petroleum products); 
however, based on all available information, there is no reason to believe there would 
be any involvement with contamination. 

• Medium: After a review of all available information, indications are found that 
identify known soil and/or water contamination and that the problem does not need 
remediation, is being remediated (i.e. groundwater treatment), or that continued 
monitoring is required. 

• High: After a review of all available information, there is a potential for 
contamination impacts.  Further assessment will be required to determine the actual 
presence and/or levels of contamination and the need for remedial action. 
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3.0 Site Description 

3.1 Land Zoning and Uses 
Land use within the project corridor consists of a mix residential homes and commercial 
nurseries.  Land use at the beginning of the project corridor at the I-4 interchange with Park Road 
is commercial as indicated by the recently built Bill Heard car dealership on the east side and a 
restaurant on the west side.  Properties are either vacant or undeveloped property with the 
exception of the FDOT borrow pit from this interchange north to the intersection of Park Road 
with Sam Allen Road. 

Land use on the north side of Sam Allen Road between Park Road and Country Meadows 
Boulevard is undeveloped/vacant.  A series of residential communities (mobile home parks) are 
located between Country Meadows Boulevard and State Road (SR) 39 (Paul Buchman 
Highway).  At the northwest corner of Sam Allen Road and SR 39 is a large produce market, 
followed by residential and vacant parcels to the project corridor terminus. 

Between Park Road and Maryland Avenue, on the south side of Sam Allen Road, is 
undeveloped/vacant. From Maryland Avenue west to Sunset Oaks Boulevard, the land use is 
dominated by a large nursery (Boone’s Nursery) and several single family residences.  Another 
mobile home community is located at Sunset Oaks Boulevard.  The remaining land use west to 
SR 39 is vacant/undeveloped.   

All SMFs and FPCs, as well as adjacent parcels were observed by pedestrian reconnaissance 
where access was obtained, or viewed from adjacent property if access was not allowed.  
According to the current zoning and land use maps, Sam Allen Road is zoned agricultural, single 
family conventional (ASC-1); agriculture (A); agricultural rural (AR); and agricultural, single 
family (AS-1) to SR 39.  At the northwest corner of Sam Allen Road and SR 39 the land is zoned 
as commercial (general) (C-G) and the southwest corner is zoned as commercial (neighborhood) 
(C-N).  West of this intersection the land use is AS-1 and ASC-1.  On the north and south sides 
of Sam Allen Road in the vicinity of the mobile home communities, the land use is planned 
development (homes) (PD-H). 

3.2 Topographic, Flood Plains, and Wetlands Information 
Topographic coverage of the project area is provided by the United States Geological Survey 
(USGS) 7.5 Minute Topographic Survey Maps of the Plant City East, Florida Quadrangles, dated 
1987.  The maps indicate that the project corridor is relatively flat with an elevation range of 
between 105-110 feet above mean sea level. 
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The project corridor is depicted on Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood 
Hazard Maps for Hillsborough County.  The maps indicate that portions of the corridor where 
SMF-C-1, SMF-C-2 and FPC-C-1 and FPC-C-4 are proposed (west of Maryland Avenue to east 
of SR 39 on the south side of Sam Allen Road) are located within the 100 year and 500 year 
flood plains.  The map can be viewed on the internet at http://mapserver2.esri.com/cgi-
bin/hazard.adol?s=0&c=-82.117257,28.047382&p=1&cd=z&d=0. 

The United States of Fish and Wildlife Department maintains the most current wetlands 
inventory maps on the internet at http://wetlandsfws.er.usgs.gov/wtlnds/viewer.htm.  A review of 
the maps for SMFs and FPCs indicated that the following sites either have wetlands on all or a 
portion of the site or applicable easement:  SMF-D-1, FPC-C-4, SMF-B-1, and SMFA-1. 

3.3 Soil, Geology, Groundwater, and Drainage Basin Information 
According to the United Stated Department of Agricultural, National Resource Conservation 
Service Soil Survey of Hillsborough County, Florida (1989), seven soil types are associated with 
the SMFs and FPCs and their easements:  Basinger, Holopaw, and Samsula soils, depressional 
(5); Eaton fine sand (13); Malabar fine sand (27); Myakka fine sand (29); Ona fine sand (33); 
St. Johns fine sand (46); and Smyrna fine sand (52).  All of these soils are nearly level and 
poorly drained.  

The study area is located in the Zephyrhills Gap physiographic region. 

Three major aquifer systems exhibiting distinct geological and hydrogeological characteristics 
exist in the site region.  These are the surficial aquifer system, the intermediate aquifer system, 
and the Floridan Aquifer system. 

The surficial aquifer system includes unconsolidated clastic and shallow marine terrace deposits 
of Pliocene to Recent Age with a thickness of 25 feet.  The unconsolidated clastic deposits are 
regionally comprised of quartz sands, clayey sands, silt, shell, and shelly marl (Southwest 
Florida Water Management District [SWFWMD], 1988). 

Based on the SWFWMD document entitled, “Ground-Water Resource Availability Inventory: 
Hillsborough County, Florida” (March, 1988), groundwater is suitable for potable usage except 
near the coast where saltwater intrusion affects water quality.  The surficial aquifer is 
undeveloped as a water source, but does provide small volumes of water for private domestic 
use, irrigation, and stock watering. 

The intermediate aquifer system is comprised of the Hawthorne Formation (Miocene Age) and 
the Calloosahatchee, Tamiami, and Bone Valley Formations (Pliocene and Pleistocene Ages).  
Units of the intermediate system consist of sand, gravel, shell beds, limestones, dolomites, marls, 
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clays, chert, and calcareous sandstones, many of which are phosphatic in nature.  The 
intermediate system is approximately 25 to 35 feet thick in the vicinity of the project corridor 
and is not considered a major producing source of groundwater. 

The primary aquifer system in the project corridor and the principal source of groundwater in 
Hillsborough County is the Floridan Aquifer.  The Florida Aquifer system beneath the site 
includes Tampa Limestone, the Suwannee Limestone, the Ocala Limestone, and the Avon Park 
Formation. 

The Upper Florida Aquifer (Tampa and Suwanee Limestones) is the principal source of 
groundwater in Hillsborough County.  The water is primarily used for potable public and 
domestic supplies with minor amounts used for industrial purposes (SWFWMD, 1988). 

The project is located within the Hillsborough River Drainage Basin.  The existing drainage 
features include roadside swales.  Only a single stormwater/retention pond was observed along 
the south side of Sam Allen Road west of Sunset Oaks Boulevard.  Several small surface water 
bodies are present along and north of Sam Allen Road across from Maryland Avenue. 
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4.0 Investigation Results 

As noted in Section 1, the objective of the Level I assessment was to identify and research 
proposed SMFs and FPCs and nearby properties along the subject corridor with respect to the 
potential for soil or groundwater contaminant impact to the SMFs.  This section provides the 
results of the assessment.   

Shaw performed site reconnaissance, research of environmental record databases, and historical 
research of each of the seven proposed SMF and two proposed FPC locations.  The results of 
these investigations, which are summarized in Table 1, indicate that four of the seven proposed 
SMFs and FPCs may be potentially impacted by environmental conditions on or adjacent to 
these sites.  The other five proposed SMFs do not appear to have significant potential for soil or 
groundwater contaminant impact.  The locations of the proposed stormwater retention ponds and 
the sites with potential environmental concerns are shown on the aerial photograph provided as 
Figure 2.  

Site-specific information for each proposed SMF and FPC site and potentially contaminated site 
is provided in the following sections.  For this report, the properties identified in the EDR report 
that are expected to pose no significant contamination risk based on the findings of this study, 
are not discussed on a site-by-site basis.  Rather, the remainder of this section discusses the 
facilities which, due to present or past land use practices, may be considered to pose a potential 
contamination risk.   

4.1 SMF-A-1 
Approximately 730 feet East of Park Road, 1,320 Feet North of the I-4 Frontage 
Road Turnoff, and 1,600 feet south of the Sam Allen Road and Park Road 
Intersection 

 Risk Rating: Medium 

Site SMF-A-1 is approximately 2.8 acres in size and is located on the eastern portion of the 
existing FDOT borrow pit.  The site is otherwise undeveloped.  West of the proposed SMF site is 
a temporarily placed operational bulldozer, new fill piles, and a large number of pressure treated 
railroad ties.  The railroad ties are approximately 100 ft west of the SMF site.  In addition a large 
amount of discarded asphalt is located approximately 300 feet south of Park Road, and less than 
100 ft south of the proposed SMF easement.   

The portion of the borrow pit that encompasses the SMF is dominated by a large grass covered 
spoil pile that covers almost 1/3 of the SMF site.  A portion of an older tree covered spoil pile 
makes up the northwestern end of this SMF.  The borrow pit is suspected to have been used for 
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the construction of I-4.  Figure 2 illustrates the location of the site, and photographs of the site 
are in Appendix C. 

4.1.1 Site Occupancy History 
A review of aerial photography indicates the site has historically been occupied by this borrow 
pit.  The borrow pit was created concurrent with the construction of I-4 in the late 1960s or early 
1970s. 

4.1.2 Potential Impacts 
Shaw’s review of the 35 databases maintained by the USEPA and the FDEP indicates that this 
proposed SMF site is not listed as a generator, storer, or transporter of hazardous or regulated 
materials.  Adjacent properties to the north, east, and south all appeared to be either cattle 
pasture/hay production fields or native vegetation.  The entire borrow pit site is separated from 
each of these properties by a large ditch.  A nearby site, discussed in the following section, did 
not appear on the database report as being a regulated facility, but was noted during the field 
visit. 

4.1.2.1 Site 1: Bill Heard Chevrolet 
2002 North Frontage Road 

The Bill Heard Chevrolet facility is located at the northeastern corner of the intersection of North 
Frontage Road and Park Road.  It is located approximately 500 feet south of SMF-A-1.  The 
location of this facility is shown in Figure 2 and a photograph of the facility is in Appendix C. 

The Hillsborough County Property Appraiser’s office records do not indicate when this facility 
was constructed.   However, discussion with the Hillsborough County Environmental Protection 
Commission (HCEPC) indicates that the dealership was constructed at this location in 2004.  
Mr. Whit Council with HCEPC also indicated that a 10,000 gallon AST for unleaded gasoline 
and 2,000 gallon waste oil AST were installed in June of this year.  HCEPC has not completed 
the final installation inspection.  As a result, an FDEP facility identification number has yet to be 
issued for the facility.  

4.1.3 Risk Evaluation 
Several issues are associated with this property.  The most significant is the large spoil pile with 
unknown source.  Given the amount of vegetation that has grown on this pile, the soil has likely 
been in place for quite some time.  Aerials photos show existence of this pile as far back as the 
1980s.  The uncertainty of the origin of this spoil warrants concern.  Additionally, the asphalt 
previously discussed is in close proximity to a canal that serves as a planned easement needed for 
this SMF.  This material may be a potential source of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbon (PAH) 
contamination in the easement area.  Finally, the railroad ties pose a risk of arsenic and PAH 
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contamination near the western boundary of the proposed SMF site.  Given these potential 
contaminant sources, a “Medium” risk designation is assigned to this site.  Further environmental 
assessment is recommended. 

4.2 SMF-B-1 and SMF-B-2 
Immediately north of the intersection of Sam Allen Road and Maryland Avenue 

 Risk Rating: Low 

Proposed sites SMF-B-1 and SMF-B-2 are both each approximately 2.25 acres.  Both sites are 
covered with native vegetation and have several ditches and canal-like features throughout.  
Field observations at SMF-B-1 revealed that just east of its western border several tanks that 
appeared to have been used for water storage exist.  Several tanks are intact, while others have 
been cut in half.  Additionally, several empty 55-gallon drums were noted at least 100 ft west of 
SMF-B-1, on the bank of the wetland system that is just west of the proposed SMF site.  These 
sites are shown in Figure 2 and photographs are in Appendix C. 

4.2.1 Site Occupancy History 
Aerial photography indicates that these SMF sites have historically been undeveloped.  This 
corresponds to the land use descriptions on the property appraiser’s page. 

4.2.2 Potential Impacts 
Shaw’s review of the 35 databases maintained by the USEPA and the FDEP indicates that the 
proposed SMF site is not listed as a generator, storer, or transporter of hazardous or regulated 
materials.  However, the nearby site discussed below did appear on the database report.  

4.2.2.1 Site 2: Park at Sam Allen Road Spill Site 
This site is approximately 1,000 feet east of SMF-B-2.  According to the EDR report a hazardous 
spill incident occurred at the intersection of Park Road and Sam Allen Road on September 25, 
1995.  According to the National Response Center’s (NRC) database, a truck owned by CTL 
Distribution overturned as a result of an accident, and approximately 10 gallons of sulfuric acid 
were released from a valve on top of the truck.   

4.2.3 Risk Evaluation 
Although aboveground storage tanks and 55-gallon drums were found at least 100 ft from 
proposed SMF-B-1, there is no indication that these tanks were used on-site and are not expected 
to adversely impact the proposed SMF site.  Also, given the small volume of sulfuric acid 
released, the date of the release, its location, and the fact that remediation of the spill was 
conducted at the intersection of Park and Sam Allen Road at the time of the spill, this incident 
does not present a threat to the SMF-B-1 and SMF-B-2.  As a result, a “Low” risk designation is 
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assigned to both SMF-B-1 and SMF-B-2.  Further environmental assessment is not 
recommended. 

4.3 FPC-C-4 
Approximately 1,300 feet South of Sam Allen Road and 1,300 feet west of Maryland 
Avenue, southwestern of Boone’s Wholesale Nursery  

 Risk Rating: Medium 

Proposed site FPC-C-4 is approximately 2.8 acres and is located south of Sam Allen Road and 
west of Maryland Avenue, just southwest of Boone’s Wholesale Nursery.  The site is a field used 
for the production of hay.  Due to property access restrictions, this site was observed from 
adjacent properties.  The site is shown in Figure 2, and photographs are in Appendix C. 

4.3.1 Site Occupancy History 
Hillsborough County Property Appraiser’s records indicate that the site has had a barn-like 
structure on it since 1991.  The aerial photos show the site to have been cleared pasture 
surrounded by farm land.  The actual site is part of a large parcel listed as 606 East Terrace 
Drive.  A review of the appraiser records and aerials indicate that with the exception of the barn 
structure, the entirety of this property has been historically undeveloped. 

4.3.2 Potential Impacts 
Shaw’s review of the 35 databases maintained by the USEPA and the FDEP indicates that the 
proposed FPC site is not listed as a generator, storer, or transporter of hazardous or regulated 
materials.  However, two nearby sites are indicated as such in the EDR report.   

4.3.2.1 Site 3: Boone’s Wholesale Nursery 
This facility is located at the northeastern border of FPC-C-4 at 3201 North Maryland Avenue.  
This facility is an active wholesaler and grower of landscaping plants.  According to the EDR 
report, a single 950-gallon AST diesel tank was removed in 1994, and the site is registered under 
facility identification number 299101794.  A review of the HCEPC files and OCULUS both 
indicates no record of contamination or additional tanks registered to the site.   

Recent site reconnaissance indicated that a total of three ASTs are being operated on-site.  This 
corresponds with past interviews with Floyd Boone.  Mr. Boone has previously indicated that the 
950-gallon AST was replaced by two smaller diesel ASTs.  These tanks are used to fuel 
irrigation pumps.  In addition, an approximately 500-gallon gasoline AST is located next to these 
diesel tanks.  All three tanks were found to be in proper containment.  Adjacent to these tanks is 
a large 1,000-gallon AST used for fertilizer.  According to Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C) 
62-762.301(1) (a), the regulation of fuel ASTs applies only to the owners and operators of 
aboveground stationary storage tank systems with individual storage tank capacities greater than 
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550 gallons.  The location of the tanks is approximately 0.25 mile northeast of the FPC site.  The 
site is shown in Figure 2, and photographs are in Appendix C. 

4.3.2.2 Site 4: Traffic Services 
This facility is located approximately 0.25 mile southwest of the proposed FPC site at 405 East 
Terrace.  According to the EDR report, a single unleaded 8,000 gallon AST for unleaded 
gasoline was installed in 2003.  The facility identification number is 299806318.  According to 
HCEPC records and a review of OCULUS, there are no reported instances of contamination as a 
result of this tank.    However, EDR indicates that a spill occurred at this site in June 2004.  
According to the NRC database, a 55-gallon drum of used oil was spilled.  According to the 
EDR report, cleanup occurred appropriately and the spill was stated to require no further action. 
A review of the city directories indicates that the prior occupants of this site (a reseller of 
bowling equipment) were not likely a contamination threat.  The site is shown in Figure 2, and 
photographs are provided in Appendix C. 

4.3.3 Risk Evaluation 
Given the location of Sites 3 and 4 ASTs from the FPC site, these tanks do not represent a 
significant environmental concern.  Of more significant concern is that the location of the FPC 
warrants an easement that will bisect a significant amount of the nursery’s property.  Given the 
known uses of pesticides and herbicides at nursery facilities, the possibility of soil and/or 
groundwater contamination is of concern.  As a result, a “Medium” risk rating was assigned to 
the site.  Further environmental assessment or remedial action is recommended. 

4.4 FPC-C-1 
Approximately 1,000 feet South of Sam Allen Road and just east of Bending Oak 
Drive 

 Risk Rating: Low 

The proposed FPC-C-1 is approximately 11 acres and is located just east of The Oaks at Country 
Wood, a mobile home community.  This site is currently a cattle pasture.  Property access issues 
only allowed for this site to be observed from adjacent properties.  The site is shown in Figure 2, 
and a photograph is in Appendix C. 

4.4.1 Site Occupancy History 
The Hillsborough County Property Appraiser’s records indicate that the site was historically 
undeveloped pasture land.  This corresponds with a review of the historical aerials.  

4.4.2 Potential Impacts 
Shaw’s review of the 35 databases maintained by the USEPA and the FDEP indicates that the 
proposed FPC is not listed as a generator, storer, or transporter of hazardous or regulated 



  Shaw Environmental, Inc. 
 

N:\Engineering\F D\FDOT\D VII\111370\RLIHAZMAT-1204.doc   
FDOT/SR 688/109006   

4-6

materials.  However, the following nearby site was listed on the EDR database as a regulated 
facility. 

4.4.2.1 Site 5: Hemphill Groves, Inc. 
Hemphill Groves is located at 208 E Terrace Drive, approximately 0.25 mile southwest of FPC-
C-1.  An existing orange grove surrounds a fenced warehouse building.  According to HCEPC 
and FDEP records, and OCULUS, a 4,000 gallon diesel UST and a 2,000-gallon leaded gasoline 
UST were removed in the mid 1990s.  The facility identification number is 298625595.   Records 
indicate that the last known use of these tanks was in 1985.  According to the records, a 
deminumus amount of product was found in the tanks at the time of their removal.  The facility’s 
location is shown on Figure 2, and a photograph of the facility is in Appendix C. 

4.4.3 Risk Evaluation 
Based on the distance of Site 5 from proposed FPC-C-1, and records indicating clean closure of 
the tanks, this site does not represent a recognized environmental concern for FPC development.    
Additionally, no potential onsite contamination sources were identified.  As a result, a “Low” 
risk rating was assigned to the site.  No further environmental assessment or remedial action is 
recommended. 

4.5 SMF-C-1 and SMF-C-2 
Approximately 475 feet south of Sam Allen Road and 370 feet east of Paul Buchman 
Highway 

 Risk Rating: Low 

Proposed sites SMF-C-1 and SMF-C-2 are located southeast of the intersection of Sam Allen 
Road with Paul Buchman Highway.  SMF-C-1 is approximately 1.87 acres and SMF-C-2 is 
approximately 1.86 acres.  The sites are surrounded by wooded parcels to the north and west and 
by retention ponds to the east and south.  Both have historically been undeveloped.  The 
locations appear in Figure 2 and a photograph of the site is in Appendix C. 

4.5.1 Site Occupancy History 
Aerial photography review indicates the site has historically been undeveloped.  An interview 
with the property owner, Mr. Ferris Waller, confirmed this.   

4.5.2 Potential Impacts 
Shaw’s review of the 35 databases maintained by the USEPA and the FDEP indicates that 
neither the proposed SMF nor nearby sites are listed as a generator, storer, or transporter of 
hazardous or regulated materials.   
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4.5.3 Risk Evaluation 
Since there were no listed sites near these parcels, a “Low” risk designation is assigned to these 
sites.  Further environmental assessment is not recommended. 

4.6 SMF-D-1 
Southwest corner of Sam Allen Road and Paul Buchman Highway 
Risk Rating: Medium 

Proposed site SMF-D-1 is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Sam Allen Road 
and Paul Buchman Highway.  The site, which is approximately 0.86 acres, is occupied by a 
vacant grass field.  The location appears in Figure 2 and a photograph of the site is in 
Appendix C. 

4.6.1 Site Occupancy History 
City directory information and aerial photography review indicate the site was historically 
undeveloped.  Mr. Waller, a fifty year resident of Plant City, also confirmed this. 

4.6.2 Potential Impacts 
Shaw’s review of the 35 databases maintained by the USEPA and the FDEP indicates that the 
proposed SMF site is not listed as a generator, storer, or transporter of hazardous or regulated 
materials.  However, two adjacent sites pose environmental concerns.   

4.6.2.1 Site 6: Country Village Power Equipment/Produce Market 
Mr. Waller indicated that he also owns this property located at 3301 Paul Buchman Highway.  It 
is located at the northwest corner of Paul Buchman Highway and Sam Allen Road.  The 
facility’s location is shown on Figure 2 and a photograph of the facility is in Appendix C. 

The front of the facility is an active power equipment, ATV, and golf cart sales and service store.  
An active produce market is at the rear of the facility and a propane tank refilling AST is located 
on the western end of the property. 

A review of aerial photographs indicated that the facility was present as far back as 1975.  The 
city directory does not list this facility until 1998 because it was in unincorporated Hillsborough 
County. 

4.6.2.2 Site 7: Grimes Corner and Addition 
Grimes Corner/Grimes Produce is listed in the FINDS database.  Located at 3137 Paul Buchman 
Highway, this site encompasses a recently constructed building and large fields of strawberry 
patches.  According to the records, the building was constructed in 2002.  Prior to construction, 
this area was also in strawberry production.  The patch would have abutted the southwest border 
of the SMF site.  A query of the FINDS database did not indicate any reason for this listing.  
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Further research indicated that in 2003, a company named Eden Bioscience used the Grimes 
fields for the testing of a product called Messenger. Messenger is listed for regulatory purposes 
as a biochemical pesticide. According to the manufacturer, although Messenger falls into this 
regulatory category, it has no direct killing effect on pests and pathogens. The manufacturer 
states that the product activates a plant’s natural defense and growth systems.  This reaction 
allows it to better resist pest attacks.  Additionally, the environmental effects are considered 
minimal for this product as the EPA has listed it as Toxicity Category IV product.  Although this 
minimally invasive product was recently used on this property, an interview with the 
manufacturer indicated that this product does not necessarily lessen the application of herbicides 
or pesticides.  As such the possibility of herbicide and pesticide contamination from other 
products exists.  The SMF location is shown on Figure 2 and a photograph of the facility is in 
Appendix C. 

4.6.3 Risk Evaluation 
It is unlikely that the County Village facility’s low volume of repairs on power equipment has 
adversely affect this SMF site.  However, the proximity of this site to fields in which herbicides 
and pesticides were used warrants a risk rating of “Medium”.  Further environmental assessment 
is recommended. 

4.7 SMF-D-2 
Approximately 500 feet west of SMF-D-1 
Risk Rating: Medium 

Proposed site SMF-D-2 is approximately 0.60 acres and is located west of SMF-D-1 on the south 
side of Sam Allen Road.  This site is occupied by a part of a large active strawberry patch.  The 
location of the site is in Figure 2 and photographs are provided in Appendix C. 

4.7.1 Site Occupancy History 
Review of aerial photography indicates the site was has been agricultural land since at least the 
1970s. 

4.7.2 Potential Impacts 
Shaw’s review of the 35 databases maintained by the USEPA and the FDEP indicates that this 
site is not listed as a generator, storer, or transporter of hazardous or regulated materials.  
However, this proposed SMF site is on a portion of the previously discussed Grimes property 
(Site 7). 

4.7.3 Risk Evaluation 
Given that this site is part of an active agricultural field that knowingly uses pesticides and 
herbicides, the potential exists for soil and/or groundwater contamination.  Consequently, a 
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“Medium” risk designation is assigned to this site.  Further environmental assessment is 
recommended.   
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5.0 Conclusions and Recommendations 

This Level I Hazardous Materials and Contamination Investigation represents an appropriate 
inquiry and investigation of the seven proposed SMFs and two proposed FPCs associated with 
the Park Road and Sam Allen Road project to determine the existence of contamination based 
on: 

• Visual identification of possible onsite sources of contamination, 
• Visual identification of possible neighboring sources of contamination, 
• Review of regulatory information obtained from federal and state agencies, and 
• Review of available historical records. 

Based upon the information presented in this report, the remainder of this section discusses the 
conclusions of the assessment and includes recommendations for further assessment activities 
where warranted. 

Of the nine proposed sites, five were assigned “Low” risk ratings.  Further environmental 
assessment is not recommended for these sites.   

Proposed sites SMF-A-1, SMF-D-1, SMF-D-2, and FPC-C-4 were assigned “Medium” risk 
ratings based on current or former onsite and/or nearby site operations.  Further investigation is 
recommended for each of these sites.   

Assessment effort is recommended to determine if contamination either onsite or on 
adjacent/nearby sites has adversely impacted the proposed SMF or FPC sites.  Environmental 
concerns for SMF-D-1 are related primarily to known or suspected soil or groundwater 
contamination resulting from agricultural practices on an adjacent property.  Level II soil and 
groundwater investigation for pesticides and herbicides along the proposed site boundary with 
the agricultural property is recommended. 

Environmental concerns for SMF-A-1 are related to possible soil or groundwater contamination 
resulting from improper disposal and storage practices for roadway construction related material.  
The spoil piles on this site should be tested to ensure that the soil did not originate from a 
contaminated source.  Additionally, soil and groundwater sampling for arsenic and PAH analyses 
is recommended in nearest onsite proximity to the asphalt and treated timber locations.   

Proposed sites SMF-D-2 and FPC-C-4 either have easements or the entire site located within 
known agricultural fields.  Level II soil and groundwater assessment for possible pesticide and/or 
herbicide constituents is recommended for these sites. 
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6.0 Warranty 

The field observations, measurements, and research reported herein are considered sufficient in 
detail and scope to form a reasonable basis for a general environmental assessment of this 
property.  EMS warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein have been 
promulgated in accordance with generally accepted environmental engineering methods only for 
the sites described in this report. 

These environmental methods have been developed to provide the client with information 
regarding apparent indications of existing or potential environmental conditions relating to the 
subject properties and are necessarily limited to the conditions observed at the time of the site 
visits and research. 

This report is also limited to the information available at the time it was prepared.  In the event 
additional information is provided to EMS following this report, it will be forwarded to the 
FDOT, District VII, in the form received for evaluation.  There is a possibility that conditions 
may exist that could not be identified within the scope of the assessment or that were not 
apparent during the site visit.  EMS believes that the information concerning the properties 
discussed in this report is reliable.  However, EMS cannot warrant or guarantee that the 
information provided is complete or accurate.  No other warranties are implied or expressed. 

 



  Shaw Environmental, Inc. 
 

7.0 References 

Aerial photographs for the years 1975, 1984, 1991; provided with EDR corridor study report. 

Boone, Floyd: Property Owner. Personal communication (12/02/04). 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc., “The EDR Corridor Study Report.” November 17, 2004. 

Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Hazard Maps. 
http://mapserver2.esri.com/cgi-bin/hazard.adol?s=0&c=-82.113056,28.044969&p=4&cd=z&d=0

Southwest Florida Water Management District “Ground Water Resource Availability Inventory: 
Hillsborough County, Florida”. March, 1988. 

R.L. Polk Plant City City Directories (1994-2001), Bruton Memorial Library 302 McLendon 
Street Plant City, Florida. 

United States Department of Agriculture, Soil Conservation Service, “Soil Survey of 
Hillsborough County, Florida.”  September 1989. 

United States Department of Fish & Wildlife wetlands inventory map, 
http://wetlandsfws.er.usgs.gov/wtlnds/viewer.htm.  

USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Survey Maps of Plant City East, Florida Quadrangles, dated 
1987. 

Waller, Ferris; Property owner.  Personal communication (12/02/04) 

 

N:\Engineering\F D\FDOT\D VII\111370\RLIHAZMAT-1204.doc   
FDOT/SR 688/109006   

7-1

http://mapserver2.esri.com/cgi-bin/hazard.adol?s=0&c=-82.113056,28.044969&p=4&cd=z&d=0


      

TTaabbllee  

  



Florida Department of Transportation

TABLE 1: RISK EVALUATION SUMMARY

Site Number Site Name Site Address Identification
Numbers

Contamination 
Concerns

Storage 
Tanks Distance from SMF or FPC Sites Evaluation 

Rating

SMF-A-1 Proposed Stormwater 
Management Facility

Appox. 730 ft E of Park Road, 1,230 
ft N of Frontage Rd Turnoff, 1,600 
feet S of Sam Allen Road and Park 

Road Intersection

None Unknown (spoil pile); 
PAHs, Arsenic

N Spoil pile within, asphalt and treated 
timber piles 100 ft from SMF-A-1

Medium

Site 1 Bill Heard Chevrolet 2002 N Frontage Road Not yet available Waste oil, gasoline Y 500 feet S of SMF-A-1  - 

SMF-B-1 and 
SMF-B-2

Proposed Stormwater 
Management Facility

Immediately N of the intersection of 
Sam Allen Road and Maryland 

Avenue
None None N Within Low

Site 2 Park at Sam Allen Road
Intersection of Park and Sam Allen 

Road None Sulfuric acid N 1,000 feet E of SMF-B-1 and SMF-B-2  - 

FPC-C-4 Proposed Flood Plain 
Compensation Site

Approx. 1,300 ft S of Sam Allen 
Road and 1,300 feet W of Maryland 
Ave, near the SW corner of Site 3 

(Boone's Wholesale Nursery)

None Herbicides and 
Pesticides

N Within Medium

Site 3 Boone's Wholesale Nursery 3201 N Maryland Ave 29-9101794 (AST)
Gasoline, Herbicides 

and Pesticides Y 
Nursery is part of proposed easement, 

tanks are 0.25 mile NE of FPC-C-4  - 

Site 4 Traffic Services 405 E. Terrace 29-9806318 (AST) Gasoline Y 0.25 mile SW of FPC-C-4  - 

FPC-C-1
Proposed Flood Plain 
Compensation Site

Approx. 1,000 feet S of Sam Allen 
Road and just east of Bending Oak 

Drive
None None N Within Low

Site 5 Hemphill Groves, Inc 208 E. Terrace
29-8625595 (Former 

UST) None  Y 0.25 mile SW of FPC-C-1 -

SMF-C-1 and 
SMF-C-2

Proposed Stormwater 
Management Facility

Approx. 475 feet south of Sam Allen 
Road and 370 feet east of Paul 

Buchman Highway
None Unknown N Within Low

SMF-D-1
Proposed Stormwater 
Management Facility

SW corner of Sam Allen Road and 
Paul Buchman Highway None Unknown N Within Medium

Site 6
Country Village Power 

Equipment 3301 Paul Buchman Highway None Used oils, Gasoline N 75 feet N of SMF-D-1 -

Site 7 Grimes Corner 3137 Paul Buchman Highway None
Pesticides and 

Herbicides N Immediately SW of SMF-D-1  - 

SMF-D-2 Proposed Stormwater 
Management Facility

500 feet W of SMF-D-1 None Herbicides and 
Pesticides

N Within Medium

Nine Proposed Stormwater Management Facility and Flood Plain Compensation Sites
Associated with Park Road and Sam Allen Road from I-4 to Alexander Street Extension Plant City, Hillsborough County, Florida

N:\ENG\FD\FDOT\D VII\111370\RLIHAZMAT-1204 Table.xls T1-Risk Eval Sum Page 1 of 1
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Site 1: Bill Heard Chevrolet AST 

  

 
Site 2: Intersection of Sam Allen Rd and Park Road 

 



 

  
Site 3:  Boone’s Wholesale Nursery ASTs 

 
  

 
Site 4: Traffic Services 

 
 



 
Site 5:  Hemphill Groves 

   

  
Site 6:  Country Village Power Equipment 

 
 



 
Site 7:  Grimes Corner 

 
  

  
SMF-A-1 

 
 



 
Railroad ties west of SMF-A-1 

 
  

  
Asphalt on SMF-A-1 

 



 
 

 
SMF-B-1 with water tank 

 
  

  
SMF-B-2 
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FPC-C-1 
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SMF-D-2 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR).

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

PLANT CITY, FL  33563
PLANT CITY, FL 33563

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
                                                System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRIS-TSD Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
SWF/LF Solid Waste Facility Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
NPL Liens Federal Superfund Liens
PADS PCB Activity Database System
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
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DOD Department of Defense Sites
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS INSP FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

Fl Sites Sites List
FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats
PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List
ENG CONTROLS Institutional Controls Registry
DEDB Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
WASTEWATER Wastewater Facility Regulation Database

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Coal Gas Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Inst Control Institutional Controls Registry
Brownfields Brownfield Areas
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Sites

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System.  RCRIS includes 
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or 
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act (RCRA).  Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate 
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous 
waste per month.  Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between 100 kg 
and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs): 
generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely 
hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, 
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of 
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the waste.

     A review of the RCRIS-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/10/2004 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRIS-LQG site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

73  4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HIGHW     PRO SOURCE ONE

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System.  RCRIS includes 
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or 
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery 
Act (RCRA).  Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate 
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous 
waste per month.  Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between 100 kg 
and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs): 
generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely 
hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, 
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of 
the waste.

     A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/10/2004 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRIS-SQG site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

42  3590 HWY 39     FARM STORE #361

STATE ASTM STANDARD

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental
Protection’s PCTO1--Petroleum Contamination Detail Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2004 has revealed that there are 4
     LUST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

215  3107 N WILDER RD     LOYD & SONS CONSTRUCTION,INC.
246  3801 PAUL BUCKMAN HWY     TEXACO #24-203-1313
3210  208 E TERRACE DR     HEMPHILL GROVES INC
3813  2210 N PARK RD     SPARKYS FOOD STORE #330

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the
Department of Environmental Protection’s SC102--Facility/Owner/Tank Report.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2004 has revealed that there are 8 UST
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     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

103  4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWY     PROSOURCE ONE
215  3107 N WILDER RD     LOYD & SONS CONSTRUCTION,INC.
256  3801 PAUL BUCKMAN HWY     TEXACO #24-203-1313
309  100 E TERRACE DR     MARTHA WHITE FOODS INC
3210  208 E TERRACE DR     HEMPHILL GROVES INC
3812  2507 N MARYLAND AVE     GRIFFIN, HAYWOOD M
3813  2210 N PARK RD     SPARKYS FOOD STORE #330
4513  2209 N PARK RD     SHELL-SPARKYS

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other sources of
information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide
Rodenticide Act] and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS;
DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement
cases for all environmental statutes); Federal Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting
Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA Chemicals in Commerce Information System
(CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS; and TSCA. The source of this
database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/09/2004 has revealed that there are 3
     FINDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

42  3590 HWY 39     FARM STORE #361
83  4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HIGHW     PRO SOURCE ONE
308  3137 PAUL BUCHMAN HWY     GRIMES CORNER & ADDITION

HMIRS: The Hazardous Materials Incident Report System contains hazardous material spill incidents
reported to the Department of Transportation. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the HMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/17/2004 has revealed that there is 1
     HMIRS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

214  PARK ROAD AT SAM ALLEN      Not reported

SSTS: Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide
 Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all registered pesticide-producing
 establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency
 by March 1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and
 amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being  produced,
 and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

     A review of the SSTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2001 has revealed that there are 2
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     SSTS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

53  4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWY     AGRO DISTRIBUTION LLC D/B/A PR
83  4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWY     TERRA INTERNATIONAL, INC.

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
 Department of Environmental Protection’s SC102--Facility/Owner/Tank Report.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2004 has revealed that there are 5 AST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

31  1206 MCGEE RD     MCGEE FARMS
103  4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWY     PROSOURCE ONE
307  3201 N MARYLAND AVE     BOONES WHOLESALE NURSERYS INC
3511  405 E TERRACE DR     TRAFFIC SERVICES
3712  1904 N FRONTAGE RD     PLANT CITY ASSEMBLY HALL OF JE

FL SPILLS: Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents

     A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/10/2004 has revealed that there is 1
     SPILLS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

3611  405 EAST TERRACE DRIVE     Not reported
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

    0NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0CERCLIS
    0CERC-NFRAP
    0CORRACTS
    0RCRIS-TSD
    1RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen.
    1RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0ERNS

STATE ASTM STANDARD

    0State Haz. Waste
    0State Landfill
    4LUST
    8UST
    0INDIAN UST
    0VCP
    0INDIAN LUST

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

    0CONSENT
    0ROD
    0Delisted NPL
    3FINDS
    1HMIRS
    0MLTS
    0MINES
    0NPL Liens
    0PADS
    0INDIAN RESERV
    0UMTRA
    0ODI
    0FUDS
    0DOD
    0RAATS
    0TRIS
    0TSCA
    2SSTS
    0FTTS

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

    5AST
    0FL Sites

TC01307985.4r   Page 1 of 50
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Total
Database Plotted

    0FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    1SPILLS
    0PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0ENG CONTROLS
    0DEDB
    0Dry Cleaners
    0Wastewater

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

    0Coal Gas

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

    0US BROWNFIELDS
    0Inst Control
    0Brownfields
    0VCP

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC01307985.4r   Page 2 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.

Not reported  Tank Id:
Tank Construction:

DOVER, FL 33527
PO BOX 279Owner Address:
GLENN WILLIAMSONOwner Contact:
WILLIAMSON, GLENNOwner Name:

(813) 659-1121Owner Phone:24071Owner Id:
Not reportedInstall Date:

21-JUN-1999Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
Vehicular DieselContent Description:AgriculturalType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
CLOSEDFacility Status:AgriculturalFacility Type:

(813) 659-1121Facility Phone:
2Tank ID:8841688Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
DOVER, FL 33527
PO BOX 279Owner Address:
GLENN WILLIAMSONOwner Contact:
WILLIAMSON, GLENNOwner Name:

(813) 659-1121Owner Phone:24071Owner Id:
Not reportedInstall Date:

21-JUN-1999Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
Vehicular DieselContent Description:AgriculturalType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
CLOSEDFacility Status:AgriculturalFacility Type:

(813) 659-1121Facility Phone:
1Tank ID:8841688Facility ID:

AST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
1206 MCGEE RD    N/A

1 ASTMCGEE FARMS A100008893

TC01307985.4r   Page 3 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
DOVER, FL 33527
PO BOX 279Owner Address:
GLENN WILLIAMSONOwner Contact:
WILLIAMSON, GLENNOwner Name:

(813) 659-1121Owner Phone:24071Owner Id:
Not reportedInstall Date:

21-JUN-1999Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
550  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
Vehicular DieselContent Description:AgriculturalType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
CLOSEDFacility Status:AgriculturalFacility Type:

(813) 659-1121Facility Phone:
3Tank ID:8841688Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:

MCGEE FARMS  (Continued) A100008893

PLANT CITY, FL  33166
FINDS3590 HWY 39 FLD984185967

2 RCRIS-SQGFARM STORE #361 1000701545

TC01307985.4r   Page 4 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(305) 592-3100
AL ARGENTIContact:

FLD984185967EPA ID:
(305) 592-3100
AL ARGENTI, DIR MAINTOwner:

RCRIS:

FARM STORE #361  (Continued) 1000701545

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               All other productsProduct Use:
               Other Pesticides (includes insect repellents such as DEET)Product Class:
               Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
               00548100483Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               2000Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               Not reportedStatus:
               K-PAM HLProduct:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               All other productsProduct Use:
               Other Pesticides (includes insect repellents such as DEET)Product Class:
               Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
               00548100468Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               2000Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               Not reportedStatus:
               VAPAM HLProduct:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               All other productsProduct Use:
               HerbicideProduct Class:
               Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
               00977900342Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               2000Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               Not reportedStatus:
               ASULAM 3.3Product:

SSTS:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWY    N/A

3 SSTSAGRO DISTRIBUTION LLC D/B/A PROSOURCE ONE 1005423868

TC01307985.4r   Page 5 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               HerbicideProduct Class:
               Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
               00052400376Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               2000Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               Not reportedStatus:
               LANDMASTER IIProduct:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               All other productsProduct Use:
               HerbicideProduct Class:
               Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
               00052400343Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               2000Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               Not reportedStatus:
               ROUNDUP CUSTOMProduct:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               All other productsProduct Use:
               HerbicideProduct Class:
               Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
               00052400445Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               2000Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               Not reportedStatus:
               ROUNDUP ORIGINALProduct:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               All other productsProduct Use:
               HerbicideProduct Class:
               Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
               00052400475Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               2000Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               Not reportedStatus:
               ROUNDUP ULTRA/PROProduct:

AGRO DISTRIBUTION LLC D/B/A PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) 1005423868

TC01307985.4r   Page 6 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

24 additional SSTS record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               InsecticideProduct Class:
               End-use blend, formulation, or concentrateProduct Type:
               00578500024Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               2000Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               Not reportedStatus:
               MBC 67-33Product:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               InsecticideProduct Class:
               Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
               00010000784Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               2000Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               Not reportedStatus:
               DIAZINON 5WBProduct:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               All other productsProduct Use:
               HerbicideProduct Class:
               Repackaged or relabeledProduct Type:
               01018200324Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               2000Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               Not reportedStatus:
               TOUCHDOWNProduct:

AGRO DISTRIBUTION LLC D/B/A PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) 1005423868

4250.00F0034250.00D001
__________________________________ Quantity (Lbs)WasteQuantity (Lbs)Waste

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2001
BIENNIAL REPORTS:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(813) 752-1177
HARRY HOLLEYContact:

FLT010068773EPA ID:
AGRO DISTRIBUTIONOwner:

RCRIS:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HIGHWAY FLT010068773

3 RCRIS-LQGPRO SOURCE ONE 1007202055

TC01307985.4r   Page 7 of 50

http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Dk4jgDcUknF3fejNtgDL5oeciSU9u2Y4nVBFVw35EfMAeeT53sNhSteZ2wZD6.LYp9zYoz4ehpBaeiizSgiAmQ9NxuX47qXYEb4yy1NcVJFBJA6bBVcWwTfTZs5hVEuTBkfMf5AZPBpNe0ITcd4LsDvIkwD27njzLgOI8ghcUcUXe3ztntqFUe37KfQ3eTa3eFNWptK89YeDM9L2o2TroG2eAc6xDi3vSNo4BQDnrkMy3cRjpMgbR3qZc4.UW72Z.nl.FPO3LcfLpe4i5jNNhMtOi2xPDYfLcz96Ko3Ke4QB2eiHLSyNA699qwuP37F9Ya24WR10XVnPB0G6gFVXawr3tnH5wLEID4bXDPQkTT3J0j6ZgK22gpcpUUKx30znYrFGn2OjfAjeoP292NTqt787AHDhHLyb6OPonHeIB4Eqi6LSvg53X9dguH6AjdYsA4hX8BLVK0BXtASoVVLwUf2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Dk4jgDcUknF3fejNtgDL5oeciSU9u2Y4nVBFVw35EfMAeeT53sNhSteZ2wZD6.LYp9zYoz4ehpBaeiizSgiAmQ9NxuX47qXYEb4yy1NcVJFBJA6bBVcWwTfTZs5hVEuTBkfMf5AZPBpNe0ITcd4LsDvIkwD27njzLgOI8ghcUcUXe3ztntqFUe37KfQ3eTa3eFNWptK89YeDM9L2o2TroG2eAc6xDi3vSNo4BQDnrkMy3cRjpMgbR3qZc4.UW72Z.nl.FPO3LcfLpe4i5jNNhMtOi2xPDYfLcz96Ko3Ke4QB2eiHLSyNA699qwuP37F9Ya24WR10XVnPB0G6gFVXawr3tnH5wLEID4bXDPQkTT3J0j6ZgK22gpcpUUKx30znYrFGn2OjfAjeoP292NTqt787AHDhHLyb6OPonHeIB4Eqi6LSvg53X9dguH6AjdYsA4hX8BLVK0BXtASoVVLwUf2


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

No violations foundViolation Status:

PRO SOURCE ONE  (Continued) 1007202055

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system
Aerometric Information Retrieval System/AIRS Facility Subsystem

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HIGHWAY 110015656146

3 FINDSPRO SOURCE ONE 1007085955

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               30Product Class:
               Technical material or active ingredientProduct Type:
               00337700016Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               1996Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               ActiveStatus:
               MBC 98-2Product:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               4Product Use:
               30Product Class:
               End-use blend, formulation, or concentrateProduct Type:
               00052400445Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               1996Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               ActiveStatus:
               ROUNDUPProduct:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               4Product Use:
               30Product Class:
               End-use blend, formulation, or concentrateProduct Type:
               00010000526Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               1996Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               ActiveStatus:
               PRINCEP 4LProduct:

SSTS:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWY    N/A

3 SSTSTERRA INTERNATIONAL, INC. 1004457317

TC01307985.4r   Page 8 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               30Product Class:
               Technical material or active ingredientProduct Type:
               00578500040Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               1996Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               ActiveStatus:
               MBC 75-25Product:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               30Product Class:
               Technical material or active ingredientProduct Type:
               00578500024Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               1996Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               ActiveStatus:
               MBC 67-33Product:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               30Product Class:
               Technical material or active ingredientProduct Type:
               00578500022Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               1996Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               ActiveStatus:
               MBC 98-2Product:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               30Product Class:
               End-use blend, formulation, or concentrateProduct Type:
               00548100423Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               1996Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               ActiveStatus:
               METAM 426Product:

TERRA INTERNATIONAL, INC.  (Continued) 1004457317

TC01307985.4r   Page 9 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

19 additional SSTS record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               30Product Class:
               End-use blend, formulation, or concentrateProduct Type:
               00977900330Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               1996Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               ActiveStatus:
               THIRETHRINProduct:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               30Product Class:
               End-use blend, formulation, or concentrateProduct Type:
               00977900251Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               1996Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               ActiveStatus:
               CITRUS OIL 435/455Product:

               Not reportedRegion:
               Not reportedCountry:
               Marketed in the United StatesMarket:
               Restricted use onlyProduct Use:
               30Product Class:
               Technical material or active ingredientProduct Type:
               00578500047Product #:
               RegisteredPermit:
               1996Report Year:
               014774FL 007Registration #:
               ActiveStatus:
               MBC 80-20Product:

TERRA INTERNATIONAL, INC.  (Continued) 1004457317

UNDERGROUNDTank Location:
TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:

Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:
52521Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8624881Facility ID:

UST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33566
AST4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWY    N/A

3 USTPROSOURCE ONE U003088954

TC01307985.4r   Page 10 of 50

http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=6MnW6aOKM4EwnlV8WM.y4GI1afHjOdGqKsDi6tdg4qgoErdtwZtb3Dw5lqZ0VUyf8Nmg4EutM5lS.SYkyVEZ6tDIGFjNIThk14xT3R7LfzzIHU0CjhGnACavd9LXGBFMqlBkCR9MsAFtD0y1ipaxBJKgtmvxdQsng3w58dZ9qkilgTUaogTf2f3jrN.edseFtnq77OpaZXoLtlOOboOdUacaDpb3wTWy5m4jCET5qU0iZG6P0LlGCyVUU5gnyqlhfsJd6BjcMJjxnNbwWXjg3K8laoYuOXD5KjEk9qzc4gKAEQBnw0tK4SZRlveRVyhy8GWp4GFFMq0l.SoZy7TB4jE3GpGcIQ7p1ASkA87ifdmNHhhgjVKH3eW5dmHqGsomqPGq7B3.syVTD31XiQzP66umMTK7nRwxWzxe4EfxaKPBO60uKi8t4iIo4FiVETfswqF83ywOlxPHVqqT8QWD4U7TM6dO.ScDyV8p6tP6GHZLIWjg1dh93YbtfKMqHUDYjOjLAKAnd6oBGyC1q0spCBcNsDMHDTAUiHDUBVV1tI8IddzogX978NtaqIR6g3fGo1162BF5rpJHdrlrtKTf7JEuZFbKt9aJbwlUuDlXDLT1who65J0f6G6lM1ebnHGDWicJ47kCaAa7OdCCKyMe3PBu4IPcEwWVwQlf4wy6lF.NVKMV8Kkp3gQlMHc4.ngHyAdU387hGOsWIBX.1VG07RtVf4E.HW9AjvAY7QljdArkGMJBqhK48ejjsU.VDnkGifV7A1XptZ7ldmPtg3m76RqNqchVg.3io30q4MkprGJ6deb0t5FhABGQZc5PtAHpbRTK3
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=6MnW6aOKM4EwnlV8WM.y4GI1afHjOdGqKsDi6tdg4qgoErdtwZtb3Dw5lqZ0VUyf8Nmg4EutM5lS.SYkyVEZ6tDIGFjNIThk14xT3R7LfzzIHU0CjhGnACavd9LXGBFMqlBkCR9MsAFtD0y1ipaxBJKgtmvxdQsng3w58dZ9qkilgTUaogTf2f3jrN.edseFtnq77OpaZXoLtlOOboOdUacaDpb3wTWy5m4jCET5qU0iZG6P0LlGCyVUU5gnyqlhfsJd6BjcMJjxnNbwWXjg3K8laoYuOXD5KjEk9qzc4gKAEQBnw0tK4SZRlveRVyhy8GWp4GFFMq0l.SoZy7TB4jE3GpGcIQ7p1ASkA87ifdmNHhhgjVKH3eW5dmHqGsomqPGq7B3.syVTD31XiQzP66umMTK7nRwxWzxe4EfxaKPBO60uKi8t4iIo4FiVETfswqF83ywOlxPHVqqT8QWD4U7TM6dO.ScDyV8p6tP6GHZLIWjg1dh93YbtfKMqHUDYjOjLAKAnd6oBGyC1q0spCBcNsDMHDTAUiHDUBVV1tI8IddzogX978NtaqIR6g3fGo1162BF5rpJHdrlrtKTf7JEuZFbKt9aJbwlUuDlXDLT1who65J0f6G6lM1ebnHGDWicJ47kCaAa7OdCCKyMe3PBu4IPcEwWVwQlf4wy6lF.NVKMV8Kkp3gQlMHc4.ngHyAdU387hGOsWIBX.1VG07RtVf4E.HW9AjvAY7QljdArkGMJBqhK48ejjsU.VDnkGifV7A1XptZ7ldmPtg3m76RqNqchVg.3io30q4MkprGJ6deb0t5FhABGQZc5PtAHpbRTK3


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

52521Owner Id:
OPENFacility Status:(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8624881Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAY-1975Install Date:

30-APR-1990Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:
52521Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8624881Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAY-1975Install Date:

30-APR-1990Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954

TC01307985.4r   Page 11 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-JUL-1975Install Date:

30-APR-1990Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:4Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:
52521Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8624881Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-JUL-1975Install Date:

30-APR-1990Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:3Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954

TC01307985.4r   Page 12 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1992-04-01  Regulation Began:
WQ Pollutant  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Pesticide  Description:

Substance:
PesticideContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
11Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Synthetic liner in tank excavation  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Synthetic excavation liner  Construction Desc:
9  Tank Id:

Polyethylene  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Polyethylene  Construction Desc:
9  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1992-04-01  Regulation Began:
WQ Pollutant  Category:
15000  Gallons:
Pesticide  Description:

Substance:
PesticideContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
9Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

AST:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954

TC01307985.4r   Page 13 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Synthetic liner in tank excavation  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Synthetic excavation liner  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Other DER approved tank material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
DEP approved tank material  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1992-04-01  Regulation Began:
WQ Pollutant  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Pesticide  Description:

Substance:
PesticideContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
12Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Polyethylene  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Polyethylene  Construction Desc:
11  Tank Id:

Synthetic liner in tank excavation  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Synthetic excavation liner  Construction Desc:
11  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954

TC01307985.4r   Page 14 of 50



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:DeletedTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
5600  Gallons:
Misc. petrol-based product  Description:

Substance:
Misc Petrol-Based ProductContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
16Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:DeletedTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
8000  Gallons:
Misc. petrol-based product  Description:

Substance:
Misc Petrol-Based ProductContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
14Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:DeletedTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
2500  Gallons:
Misc. petrol-based product  Description:

Substance:
Misc Petrol-Based ProductContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
17Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:DeletedTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
2500  Gallons:
Misc. petrol-based product  Description:

Substance:
Misc Petrol-Based ProductContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
18Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954
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HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:DeletedTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
8000  Gallons:
Misc. petrol-based product  Description:

Substance:
Misc Petrol-Based ProductContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
13Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:DeletedTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
5600  Gallons:
Misc. petrol-based product  Description:

Substance:
Misc Petrol-Based ProductContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
15Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954
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Misc Petrol-Based ProductContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
5Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Synthetic liner in tank excavation  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Synthetic excavation liner  Construction Desc:
10  Tank Id:

Polyethylene  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Polyethylene  Construction Desc:
10  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

25-MAR-2002Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1992-04-01  Regulation Began:
WQ Pollutant  Category:
15000  Gallons:
Pesticide  Description:

Substance:
PesticideContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
10Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954
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Secondary Containment  Category:
Synthetic excavation liner  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Other DER approved tank material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
DEP approved tank material  Construction Desc:
6  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
11000  Gallons:
Misc. petrol-based product  Description:

Substance:
Misc Petrol-Based ProductContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
6Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Synthetic liner in tank excavation  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Synthetic excavation liner  Construction Desc:
5  Tank Id:

Polyethylene  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Polyethylene  Construction Desc:
5  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
7000  Gallons:
Misc. petrol-based product  Description:

Substance:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954
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OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:
(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:

7Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Steel or Galvanized Metal  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel/galvanized metal  Piping Desc:

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Synthetic liner in tank excavation  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Synthetic excavation liner  Construction Desc:
8  Tank Id:

Other DER approved tank material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
DEP approved tank material  Construction Desc:
8  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

01-NOV-1995Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
11000  Gallons:
Misc. petrol-based product  Description:

Substance:
Misc Petrol-Based ProductContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-1177Facility Phone:
8Tank ID:8624881Facility ID:

Steel or Galvanized Metal  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel/galvanized metal  Piping Desc:

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Synthetic liner in tank excavation  Description:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
4094 PAUL BUCHMAN HWYOwner Address:
HARRY HOLLEYOwner Contact:
PROSOURCE ONEOwner Name:

(813) 752-1177Owner Phone:52521Owner Id:
01-NOV-1995Install Date:

20-DEC-2001Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
3000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
Unleaded GasContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:

PROSOURCE ONE  (Continued) U003088954

additional HMIRS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

PLANT CITY, FL  
PARK ROAD AT SAM ALLEN ROAD    N/A

4 HMIRS 9510120223

05-20-1994Related Party Begin:
Not reportedRP Phone Ext:(813) 689-1551Related Party Phone:

DANNY R. LOYDRelated Prty Contact:
ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:13223Related Party ID:

NoRP Bad Address:
PLANT CITY, FL 33564 - 2210
PO BOX 2210Related Party Addr:
LOYD & SONS CONSTRUCTION INCRelated Party:
(813) 689-1551Facility Phone:
DANNY B. LOYDOperator:

C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type:CLOSEDFacility Status:
28˚ 2´ 30˝ / 82˚ 5´ 50˝Lat/long:22ERange:
28STownship:015Section:
 Southwest DistrictFacility District:
STATERegion:8734834Facility ID:

LUST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
UST3107 N WILDER RD    N/A

5 LUSTLOYD & SONS CONSTRUCTION,INC. U001355524
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                         Not reportedDischarge Date :
                         Not reportedFacility Id :
                         Not reportedDistrict :

                         NoResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         DANNY R. LOYDContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Extension :
                         (813) 689-1551Responsible Party Phone :
                         PLANT CITY, FL 33564
                         PO BOX 2210Responsible Party Address:
                         22ERange :
                         28STownship :
                         015Section :
                         0Datum :
                         UNVRMethod :
                         Not reportedFeature :
                         28˚ 2´ 30˝ / 82˚ 5´ 50˝Lat / Long :
                         Not reportedSec Facility Address :
                         SWDDistrict :
                         LOYD & SONS CONSTRUCTION INCResponsible Party Name :
                         05-20-1994Responsible Party Begin Date :
                         ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         13223Primary Responsible Party Id :
                         Not reportedAddress Update :
                         Not reportedName Update :
                         DANNY B. LOYDOperator :
                         (813) 689-1551Facility Phone :
                         C - Fuel user/Non-retail -Facility Type :
                         CLOSEDFacility Status :
                         4711Rank :
                         12-03-2002Score Effective :
                         31Score Ranked :
                         31Score :
                         29County Code :

                         4711Rank :
                         PCLP29 - Hillsborough CountyTank Office :
                         03-11-1999Site Mgr End Date :
                         MCKELVEY_MSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         INACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         10-09-2000Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         REPT - REPORT OF DISCHARGE RECEIVEDDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         -Cleanup Required :
                         31Score:
                         12-03-2002Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         08-02-1994Discharge Date:

                         0Datum:
                         UNVRMethod:
                         Not reportedFeature:
                         31Score When Ranked:
                         12-03-2002Score Effective Date:
                         4711Facility Cleanup Rank:
                         31Facility Cleanup Score:

Not reportedAddress Update:Not reportedName Update:

LOYD & SONS CONSTRUCTION,INC.  (Continued) U001355524
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
Not reportedInstall Date:

01-JUL-1994Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(813) 689-1551Owner Phone:
DANNY R. LOYDOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33564
PO BOX 2210Owner Address:
LOYD & SONS CONSTRUCTION INCOwner Name:
13223Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 689-1551Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8734834Facility ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         Not reportedPollutant :
                         Not reportedContaminated Ground Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Soil :
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date :
                         Not reportedScore :
                         Not reportedTank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         Not reportedSite Manager :
                         Not reportedElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         Not reportedInformation Source :
                         Not reportedCleanup Work Status :
                         Not reportedDisch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         Not reportedDisch Cleanup Status :
                         Not reportedCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :

LOYD & SONS CONSTRUCTION,INC.  (Continued) U001355524
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                         05-20-1994Responsible Party Begin Date :
                         ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         20660Primary Responsible Party Id :
                         02-04-2002Address Update :
                         Not reportedName Update :
                         TONI ATWELLOperator :
                         (813) 752-6178Facility Phone :
                         A - Retail Station -Facility Type :
                         CLOSEDFacility Status :
                         4130Rank :
                         06-21-2004Score Effective :
                         41Score Ranked :
                         41Score :
                         29County Code :

                         4130Rank :
                         PCLP29 - Hillsborough CountyTank Office :
                         12-30-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         ECKERT_TJSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         05-01-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         41Score:
                         06-21-2004Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         E - EDIInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         12-30-1987Discharge Date:

                         0Datum:
                         AGPSMethod:
                         Not reportedFeature:
                         41Score When Ranked:
                         06-21-2004Score Effective Date:
                         4130Facility Cleanup Rank:
                         41Facility Cleanup Score:

02-04-2002Address Update:Not reportedName Update:
05-20-1994Related Party Begin:

Not reportedRP Phone Ext:(863) 678-1893Related Party Phone:
JEROME SMITHRelated Prty Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:20660Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32701
ATTN: JEROME SMITH
650 S NORTHLAKE BLVD #450Related Party Addr:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCRelated Party:
(813) 752-6178Facility Phone:
TONI ATWELLOperator:

A - Retail Station -Facility Type:CLOSEDFacility Status:
28˚ 3´ 17˝ / 82˚ 7´ 56˝Lat/long:Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:Not reportedSection:
 Southwest DistrictFacility District:
STATERegion:8521257Facility ID:

LUST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
3801 PAUL BUCKMAN HWY    N/A

6 LUSTTEXACO #24-203-1313 S105298488
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                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         Z - OTHER NON REGULATEDPollutant :
                         YContaminated Ground Water :
                         NContaminated Surface Water :
                         NContaminated Soil :
                         YContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells :
                         4130Rank :
                         06-21-2004Score Effective Date :
                         41Score :
                         PCLP29 - Hillsborough CountyTank Office :
                         12-30-2002Site Manager End Date :
                         ECKERT_TJSite Manager :
                         E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         E - EDIInformation Source :
                         ACTIVECleanup Work Status :
                         05-01-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         RA - RA ONGOINGDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         12-30-1987Discharge Date :
                         8521257Facility Id :
                         SWDDistrict :

                         NoResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         JEROME SMITHContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Extension :
                         (863) 678-1893Responsible Party Phone :
                         ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32701 - 0
                         ATTN: JEROME SMITH
                         650 S NORTHLAKE BLVD #450Responsible Party Address:
                         Not reportedRange :
                         Not reportedTownship :
                         Not reportedSection :
                         0Datum :
                         AGPSMethod :
                         Not reportedFeature :
                         28˚ 3´ 17˝ / 82˚ 7´ 56˝Lat / Long :
                         Not reportedSec Facility Address :
                         SWDDistrict :
                         MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCResponsible Party Name :

TEXACO #24-203-1313  (Continued) S105298488

Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(863) 678-1893Owner Phone:
JEROME SMITHOwner Contact:
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32701
ATTN: JEROME SMITH
650 S NORTHLAKE BLVD #450Owner Address:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCOwner Name:
20660Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 752-6178Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8521257Facility ID:

UST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
3801 PAUL BUCKMAN HWY    N/A

6 USTTEXACO #24-203-1313 U001354007
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
Not reportedInstall Date:

31-AUG-1988Tank Status Date:Closed in placeTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(863) 678-1893Owner Phone:
JEROME SMITHOwner Contact:
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32701
ATTN: JEROME SMITH
650 S NORTHLAKE BLVD #450Owner Address:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCOwner Name:
20660Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 752-6178Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8521257Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
Not reportedInstall Date:

31-AUG-1988Tank Status Date:Closed in placeTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:

TEXACO #24-203-1313  (Continued) U001354007
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Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-AUG-1988Install Date:

01-APR-2002Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:6Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(863) 678-1893Owner Phone:
JEROME SMITHOwner Contact:
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32701
ATTN: JEROME SMITH
650 S NORTHLAKE BLVD #450Owner Address:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCOwner Name:
20660Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 752-6178Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8521257Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
Not reportedInstall Date:

31-AUG-1988Tank Status Date:Closed in placeTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:3Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(863) 678-1893Owner Phone:
JEROME SMITHOwner Contact:
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32701
ATTN: JEROME SMITH
650 S NORTHLAKE BLVD #450Owner Address:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCOwner Name:
20660Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 752-6178Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8521257Facility ID:

TEXACO #24-203-1313  (Continued) U001354007
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TANKVessel Indicator:5Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(863) 678-1893Owner Phone:
JEROME SMITHOwner Contact:
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32701
ATTN: JEROME SMITH
650 S NORTHLAKE BLVD #450Owner Address:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCOwner Name:
20660Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 752-6178Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8521257Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-AUG-1988Install Date:

01-APR-2002Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:7Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(863) 678-1893Owner Phone:
JEROME SMITHOwner Contact:
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32701
ATTN: JEROME SMITH
650 S NORTHLAKE BLVD #450Owner Address:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCOwner Name:
20660Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 752-6178Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8521257Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:

TEXACO #24-203-1313  (Continued) U001354007
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
Not reportedInstall Date:

31-AUG-1988Tank Status Date:Closed in placeTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:4Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(863) 678-1893Owner Phone:
JEROME SMITHOwner Contact:
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL 32701
ATTN: JEROME SMITH
650 S NORTHLAKE BLVD #450Owner Address:
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES LLCOwner Name:
20660Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 752-6178Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8521257Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-AUG-1988Install Date:

01-APR-2002Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TEXACO #24-203-1313  (Continued) U001354007
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
3201 N MARYLAND AVEOwner Address:
FLOYD BOONEOwner Contact:
BOONES WHOLESALE NURSERY INCOwner Name:

(813) 752-3485Owner Phone:2430Owner Id:
Not reportedInstall Date:

01-JUL-1994Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
950  Gallons:
Diesel-generator,pump  Description:

Substance:
Generator/Pump DieselContent Description:AgriculturalType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
CLOSEDFacility Status:AgriculturalFacility Type:

(813) 752-3485Facility Phone:
1Tank ID:9101794Facility ID:

AST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
3201 N MARYLAND AVE    N/A

7 ASTBOONES WHOLESALE NURSERYS INC A100008994

Permit Compliance System
Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:

FINDS:

PLANT CITY, FL  33564
3137 PAUL BUCHMAN HWY 110015728104

8 FINDSGRIMES CORNER & ADDITION 1007127535

(615) 377-4961Owner Phone:
ROBERT L DUVALOwner Contact:
NASHVILLE, TN 37202
PO BOX 58Owner Address:
BEATRICE MARTHA WHITE FOODS INCOwner Name:
1730Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 754-3596Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8627749Facility ID:

UST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
100 E TERRACE DR    N/A

9 USTMARTHA WHITE FOODS INC U001355261
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-APR-1973Install Date:

31-JUL-1992Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:
(615) 377-4961Owner Phone:
ROBERT L DUVALOwner Contact:
NASHVILLE, TN 37202
PO BOX 58Owner Address:
BEATRICE MARTHA WHITE FOODS INCOwner Name:
1730Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 754-3596Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8627749Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-APR-1973Install Date:

31-JUL-1992Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

MARTHA WHITE FOODS INC  (Continued) U001355261
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                         0Rank :
                         PCLP29 - Hillsborough CountyTank Office :
                         04-01-1999Site Mgr End Date :
                         MCKELVEY_MSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         04-23-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         0Score:
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         11-04-1994Discharge Date:

                         0Rank :
                         -Tank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Mgr End Date :
                         Not reportedSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         01-03-2002Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         0Score:
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source:
                         11-04-1994Pct Discharge Combined With:
                         06-19-1995Discharge Date:

                         0Datum:
                         UNVRMethod:
                         Not reportedFeature:
                         0Score When Ranked:
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                         0Facility Cleanup Rank:
                         0Facility Cleanup Score:

Not reportedAddress Update:Not reportedName Update:
05-22-1986Related Party Begin:

Not reportedRP Phone Ext:(813) 752-3568Related Party Phone:
MARLENE GRIFFISRelated Prty Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:9773Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
PLANT CITY, FL 33564
PO BOX 875Related Party Addr:
HEMPHILL GROVES INCRelated Party:
(813) 752-3568Facility Phone:
HEMPHILL GROVES, INC.Operator:

M - Agricultural -Facility Type:CLOSEDFacility Status:
28˚ 4´ 40˝ / 82˚ 5´ 58˝Lat/long:22ERange:
28STownship:017Section:
 Southwest DistrictFacility District:
STATERegion:8625595Facility ID:

LUST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
UST208 E TERRACE DR    N/A

10 LUSTHEMPHILL GROVES INC U001354804
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                         8625595Facility Id :
                         SWDDistrict :

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         Y - UNKNOWN/NOT REPORTEDPollutant :
                         Not reportedContaminated Ground Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Soil :
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells :
                         0Rank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date :
                         0Score :
                         -Tank Office :
                         Not reportedSite Manager End Date :
                         Not reportedSite Manager :
                         I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         C - CLOSURE REPORTInformation Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         01-03-2002Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDisch Cleanup Status :
                         N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         11-04-1994Disc Combined With :
                         06-19-1995Discharge Date :
                         8625595Facility Id :
                         SWDDistrict :

                         Not reportedResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         Not reportedContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Extension :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Phone :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                         Not reportedRange :
                         Not reportedTownship :
                         Not reportedSection :
                         Not reportedDatum :
                         Not reportedMethod :
                         Not reportedFeature :
                         Not reportedLat / Long :
                         Not reportedSec Facility Address :
                         Not reportedDistrict :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Name :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Begin Date :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Id :
                         Not reportedAddress Update :
                         Not reportedName Update :
                         Not reportedOperator :
                         Not reportedFacility Phone :
                         Not reportedFacility Type :
                         Not reportedFacility Status :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective :
                         Not reportedScore Ranked :
                         Not reportedScore :
                         Not reportedCounty Code :

HEMPHILL GROVES INC  (Continued) U001354804
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-APR-1984Install Date:

12-JUN-1995Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
AgriculturalType Description:
AgriculturalTank Content Desc:
(813) 752-3568Owner Phone:
MARLENE GRIFFISOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33564
PO BOX 875Owner Address:
HEMPHILL GROVES INCOwner Name:
9773Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 752-3568Facility Phone:
AgriculturalFacility Type:8625595Facility ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         Y - UNKNOWN/NOT REPORTEDPollutant :
                         Not reportedContaminated Ground Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Soil :
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells :
                         0Rank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date :
                         0Score :
                         PCLP29 - Hillsborough CountyTank Office :
                         04-01-1999Site Manager End Date :
                         MCKELVEY_MSite Manager :
                         I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         A - ABANDONED TANK RESTORATIONInformation Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         04-23-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDisch Cleanup Status :
                         N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         11-04-1994Discharge Date :

HEMPHILL GROVES INC  (Continued) U001354804
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-APR-1984Install Date:

12-JUN-1995Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
2000  Gallons:
Leaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
AgriculturalType Description:
AgriculturalTank Content Desc:
(813) 752-3568Owner Phone:
MARLENE GRIFFISOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33564
PO BOX 875Owner Address:
HEMPHILL GROVES INCOwner Name:
9773Owner Id:

CLOSEDFacility Status:(813) 752-3568Facility Phone:
AgriculturalFacility Type:8625595Facility ID:

HEMPHILL GROVES INC  (Continued) U001354804

DEP approved containment  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33563
ATTN: CHARLES PULLEN
405 E TERRACE DROwner Address:
CHARLES PULLENOwner Contact:
TRAFFIC SERVICES INCOwner Name:

(813) 659-1777Owner Phone:55608Owner Id:
01-OCT-2003Install Date:

01-OCT-2003Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
8000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
Unleaded GasContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 659-1777Facility Phone:
1Tank ID:9806318Facility ID:

AST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33563
405 E TERRACE DR    N/A

11 ASTTRAFFIC SERVICES A100251276
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Steel or Galvanized Metal  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel/galvanized metal  Piping Desc:

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Visual Inspections of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual inspect pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

External Piping Monitoring  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
External piping monitoring  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Compartmented  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Compartmented  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Other DER approved secondary containment system  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:

TRAFFIC SERVICES  (Continued) A100251276

          0.00   Amount Spilled:
          0.00   Amount Spilled:
          Used Motor Oil   Substance Spilled:
          Used Motor OilPollutant:
          Not reportedRP / Owner Identified:
          2004YesNFA Date:
          0.00     07/07/Amount Spilled:
          06/24/2004Date Reported:
          04-4I-0297Incident Nunmber:

SPILLS:

PLANT CITY, FL  
405 EAST TERRACE DRIVE    N/A

11 SPILLS S106508345
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Suction piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Suction piping system  Piping Desc:

Steel or Galvanized Metal  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel/galvanized metal  Piping Desc:

Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Q  Description:
Q  Category:
Visual inspection of ASTs  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr syn or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - tank jacket  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Steel  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Steel  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
1904 N FRONTAGE RDOwner Address:
DOUGLAS WOODOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY ASSEMBLY OF JEHOVAHSOwner Name:

(813) 752-6654Owner Phone:17137Owner Id:
01-JUL-1992Install Date:

Not reportedStatus Date:In serviceTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Diesel-emergen generator  Description:

Substance:
Emerg Generator DieselContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(813) 752-6654Facility Phone:
1Tank ID:9201962Facility ID:

AST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
1904 N FRONTAGE RD    N/A

12 ASTPLANT CITY ASSEMBLY HALL OF JEHOVAHS U003110240
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Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-JUL-1974Install Date:

Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
550  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
AgriculturalType Description:
AgriculturalTank Content Desc:
(813) 752-4274Owner Phone:
HAYWOOD M GRIFFINOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33565
2507 N MARYLAND AVEOwner Address:
GRIFFIN, HAYWOOD MOwner Name:
8929Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 752-4274Facility Phone:
AgriculturalFacility Type:9100829Facility ID:

UST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33565
2507 N MARYLAND AVE    N/A

12 USTGRIFFIN, HAYWOOD M U001356252

                         0Facility Cleanup Rank:
                         77Facility Cleanup Score:

07-15-2003Address Update:07-15-2003Name Update:
07-15-2003Related Party Begin:

Not reportedRP Phone Ext:(813) 754-9554Related Party Phone:
CHRIS SPARKMANRelated Prty Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:20461Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
PLANT CITY, FL 33566
702 TILLMAN PLRelated Party Addr:
SPARKYS OIL CO INCRelated Party:
(813) 754-9554Facility Phone:
CHRIS SPARKMANOperator:

A - Retail Station -Facility Type:OPENFacility Status:
28˚ 2´ 4˝ / 82˚ 6´ 15˝Lat/long:Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:Not reportedSection:
 Southwest DistrictFacility District:
STATERegion:8839704Facility ID:

LUST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33566
UST2210 N PARK RD    N/A

13 LUSTSPARKYS FOOD STORE #330 U002313180
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                         Not reportedDatum :
                         Not reportedMethod :
                         Not reportedFeature :
                         Not reportedLat / Long :
                         Not reportedSec Facility Address :
                         Not reportedDistrict :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Name :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Begin Date :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Id :
                         Not reportedAddress Update :
                         Not reportedName Update :
                         Not reportedOperator :
                         Not reportedFacility Phone :
                         Not reportedFacility Type :
                         Not reportedFacility Status :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective :
                         Not reportedScore Ranked :
                         Not reportedScore :
                         Not reportedCounty Code :

                         0Rank :
                         PCLP29 - Hillsborough CountyTank Office :
                         12-05-2002Site Mgr End Date :
                         GARCIA_NSite Manager :
                         EEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         12-06-2002Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         77Score:
                         07-02-1999Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         07-01-1994Discharge Date:

                         0Rank :
                         PCLP29 - Hillsborough CountyTank Office :
                         03-11-1999Site Mgr End Date :
                         GARCIA_NSite Manager :
                         IEligibility Indicator :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         04-23-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDischarge Cleanup Status :
                         N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         77Score:
                         07-02-1999Score Effective Date:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source:
                         Not reportedPct Discharge Combined With:
                         03-18-1997Discharge Date:

                         0Datum:
                         AGPSMethod:
                         Not reportedFeature:
                         0Score When Ranked:
                         07-02-1999Score Effective Date:

SPARKYS FOOD STORE #330  (Continued) U002313180
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                         B - UNLEADED GASPollutant :
                         YContaminated Ground Water :
                         NContaminated Surface Water :
                         NContaminated Soil :
                         YContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells :
                         0Rank :
                         07-02-1999Score Effective Date :
                         77Score :
                         PCLP29 - Hillsborough CountyTank Office :
                         12-05-2002Site Manager End Date :
                         GARCIA_NSite Manager :
                         E - ELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         12-06-2002Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NFA - NFA COMPLETEDisch Cleanup Status :
                         R - CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         07-01-1994Discharge Date :
                         8839704Facility Id :
                         SWDDistrict :

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
                         B - UNLEADED GASPollutant :
                         Not reportedContaminated Ground Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water :
                         Not reportedContaminated Soil :
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Wells :
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells :
                         0Rank :
                         07-02-1999Score Effective Date :
                         77Score :
                         PCLP29 - Hillsborough CountyTank Office :
                         03-11-1999Site Manager End Date :
                         GARCIA_NSite Manager :
                         I - INELIGIBLEElig Indicator :
                         Not reportedOther Source :
                         D - DISCHARGE NOTIFICATIONInformation Source :
                         COMPLETEDCleanup Work Status :
                         04-23-2001Disch Cleanup Status Dt :
                         NREQ - CLEANUP NOT REQUIREDDisch Cleanup Status :
                         N - NO CLEANUP REQUIREDCleanup Required :
                         Not reportedDisc Combined With :
                         03-18-1997Discharge Date :
                         8839704Facility Id :
                         SWDDistrict :

                         Not reportedResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         Not reportedContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Extension :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Phone :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Address:
                         Not reportedRange :
                         Not reportedTownship :
                         Not reportedSection :
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Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Visual Inspection of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual  inspect dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:

Line leak detector with electronic flow shutoff  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Electronic line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAY-1988Install Date:

Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(813) 754-9554Owner Phone:
CHRIS SPARKMANOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33566
702 TILLMAN PLOwner Address:
SPARKYS OIL CO INCOwner Name:
20461Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 754-9554Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8839704Facility ID:

UST:

                         Not reportedGallons Discharged :
                         Not reportedOther Description :
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Line leak detector with electronic flow shutoff  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Electronic line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:

Visual Inspection of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual  inspect dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAY-1988Install Date:

Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(813) 754-9554Owner Phone:
CHRIS SPARKMANOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33566
702 TILLMAN PLOwner Address:
SPARKYS OIL CO INCOwner Name:
20461Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 754-9554Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8839704Facility ID:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
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Petro Monitoring:
Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAY-1988Install Date:

Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:3Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(813) 754-9554Owner Phone:
CHRIS SPARKMANOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33566
702 TILLMAN PLOwner Address:
SPARKYS OIL CO INCOwner Name:
20461Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 754-9554Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8839704Facility ID:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:
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Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
4  Tank Id:

Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
4  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
4  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAY-1988Install Date:

Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
10000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:4Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(813) 754-9554Owner Phone:
CHRIS SPARKMANOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33566
702 TILLMAN PLOwner Address:
SPARKYS OIL CO INCOwner Name:
20461Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 754-9554Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:8839704Facility ID:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Visual Inspection of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual  inspect dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:

Line leak detector with electronic flow shutoff  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Electronic line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:
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Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:

Line leak detector with electronic flow shutoff  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Electronic line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:

Visual Inspection of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual  inspect dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
4  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:

SPARKYS FOOD STORE #330  (Continued) U002313180

Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass clad steel  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAY-1995Install Date:

01-MAY-1995Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(813) 754-9554Owner Phone:
CHRIS SPARKMANOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33566
702 TILLMAN PLOwner Address:
SPARKYS OIL CO INCOwner Name:
20461Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 754-9554Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:9601450Facility ID:

UST:

PLANT CITY, FL  33566
2209 N PARK RD    N/A

13 USTSHELL-SPARKYS U003111451
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Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr wyw or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - pipe jacket  Piping Desc:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Line leak detector with flow restrictor  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Mechanical line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Visual Inspection of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual  inspect dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
1  Tank Id:

Fiberglass Clad steel  Description:
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Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Fiberglass Clad steel  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass clad steel  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
2  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAY-1995Install Date:

01-MAY-1995Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(813) 754-9554Owner Phone:
CHRIS SPARKMANOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33566
702 TILLMAN PLOwner Address:
SPARKYS OIL CO INCOwner Name:
20461Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 754-9554Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:9601450Facility ID:

Approved synthetic material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Approved synthetic material  Piping Desc:
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Fiberglass Clad steel  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass clad steel  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAY-1995Install Date:

01-MAY-1995Tank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:3Tank Id:
Retail StationType Description:
Retail StationTank Content Desc:
(813) 754-9554Owner Phone:
CHRIS SPARKMANOwner Contact:
PLANT CITY, FL 33566
702 TILLMAN PLOwner Address:
SPARKYS OIL CO INCOwner Name:
20461Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(813) 754-9554Facility Phone:
Retail StationFacility Type:9601450Facility ID:

Approved synthetic material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Approved synthetic material  Piping Desc:

Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr wyw or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - pipe jacket  Piping Desc:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Visual Inspection of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual  inspect dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Line leak detector with flow restrictor  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Mechanical line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:
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Dbl wall;dual mat;outr pipe of appr wyw or jacket  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall - pipe jacket  Piping Desc:

Dispenser liners  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Dispenser liners  Piping Desc:

Pressurized piping system  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:
Pressurized piping system  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Line leak detector with flow restrictor  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Mechanical line leak detector  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double Walled piping  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall pipe space  Monitoring Desc:

Visual Inspection of Dispenser Liners  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Visual  inspect dispenser liners  Monitoring Desc:

Electronic Monitoring of Piping Sumps  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Electronic monitor pipe sumps  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:
Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:

Tight fill  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Tight fill  Construction Desc:
3  Tank Id:
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Approved synthetic material  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Approved synthetic material  Piping Desc:
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UNKNOWN 1005581949 98 BED ACLF TAMPA RD TAMPA RD 33563 FINDS
PLANT CITY 1004683194 EXXON CO USA #49109 2010 N WHEELER & I-4 33566 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS

PLANT CITY
PLANT CITY 8717429 STATE RD 39 AND STATE RD 672 10 MILES SE STATE RD 39 AND STATE RD 672 10 MILES SE PLANT CITY ERNS
PLANT CITY S105540283 C.R. ENGLAND, INC. PARK ROAD - BAKER STREET LUST
PLANT CITY 91221687 2 MILES EAST OF PARK RD ON US HWY 92 2 MILES EAST OF PARK RD ON US HWY 92 ERNS
PLANT CITY S105695200 PLANT CITY WASTE PROCESSING FACILITY 402 FRONTAGE ROAD NORTH, NW OF I-4 / S SWF/LF
PLANT CITY 8854413 EDWARD MEDARD PARK TURKEY CREEK RD EDWARD MEDARD PARK TURKEY CREEK RD ERNS
PLANT CITY 94368977 5610 NORTH DORMADY RD 5610 NORTH DORMADY RD ERNS
PLANT CITY 1005627618 PARK SPRINGS APTS NW CRNR OF CHARLIE GRIFFIN RD& FINDS

GRIFFIN RD
PLANT CITY 94412951 COMPRESSOR STATION NO.30 2654 KNIGHTS COMPRESSOR STATION NO.30 2654 KNIGHTS GRIFFIN RD ERNS
PLANT CITY 1005632025 PLANT CITY COMMERCE PARK LOT 2 AMBERJACK DR 33566 FINDS
PLANT CITY 1000382035 F D MESSICK RT 4 BOX 1078 33566 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
PLANT CITY 1000418668 C F INDUSTRIES PLANT CITY SR 39 10 MI N OF PLANT CITY 33566 RCRIS-SQG, TRIS
PLANT CITY 94355983 HWY 39 AND BRUTON RD HWY 39 AND BRUTON RD ERNS
HASTINGS 1000698299 ASGROW FLORIDA CO HWY 207 EAST/PO BOX 368 33566 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS
CRYSTAL BEACH U001380555 CRYSTAL BEACH TIRE & AUTO INC 2910 ALT RT 19 33563 UST

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB30aTUdsTU2gyFHwjjZ3uuEni3Q62DyEBPDHg2.NEK9D.F7HFyThPPf7gSLMAPk8AI2LQSaV33gExenFJKBDWsEuiuc63DBmjW7nBtbmPW6Gj2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB30aTUdsTU2gyFHwjjZ3uuEni3Q62DyEBPDHg2.NEK9D.F6HFyThPPf8gSLMAPk8AI2LQSaV35gExenFJK3DWsEuiucB3DBmjW7n6tbmPW6Gj2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB20aTUdsTU9gyFHwjjZAuuEni3Q69DyEBPDHg3.NEK9D.F9HFyThPPf6gSLMAPk84I2LQSaV3BgExenFJK2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB30aTUdsTU2gyFHwjjZUuuEni3Q63DyEBPDHg2.NEK9D.F7HFyThPPf7gSLMAPk86I2LQSaV32gExenFJK4DWsEuiucA3DBmjW7n5tbmPW6Gj2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB20aTUdsTUAgyFHwjjZBuuEni3Q63DyEBPDHg4.NEK9D.F4HFyThPPf3gSLMAPk88I2LQSaV3AgExenFJK9DWsEuiuc2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB30aTUdsTU2gyFHwjjZUuuEni3Q63DyEBPDHg2.NEK9D.F7HFyThPPf8gSLMAPk8BI2LQSaV37gExenFJK4DWsEuiuc23DBmjW7n2tbmPW6Gj2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB20aTUdsTU9gyFHwjjZAuuEni3Q6ADyEBPDHg7.NEK9D.F6HFyThPPf6gSLMAPk83I2LQSaV35gExenFJK2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB20aTUdsTUAgyFHwjjZBuuEni3Q66DyEBPDHg5.NEK9D.F8HFyThPPfAgSLMAPk8BI2LQSaV39gExenFJK9DWsEuiuc2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB30aTUdsTU2gyFHwjjZ3uuEni3Q62DyEBPDHg2.NEK9D.F7HFyThPPf8gSLMAPk84I2LQSaV39gExenFJK8DWsEuiuc33DBmjW7nAtbmPW6Gj2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB20aTUdsTUAgyFHwjjZBuuEni3Q66DyEBPDHg6.NEK9D.F3HFyThPPf4gSLMAPk8BI2LQSaV37gExenFJK3DWsEuiuc2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB30aTUdsTU2gyFHwjjZ3uuEni3Q62DyEBPDHg2.NEK9D.F7HFyThPPf8gSLMAPk85I2LQSaV34gExenFJK2DWsEuiuc43DBmjW7n7tbmPW6Gj2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB30aTUdsTU2gyFHwjjZ3uuEni3Q62DyEBPDHg2.NEK9D.F2HFyThPPf5gSLMAPk8AI2LQSaV34gExenFJK2DWsEuiuc53DBmjW7n7tbmPW6Gj2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB30aTUdsTU2gyFHwjjZ3uuEni3Q62DyEBPDHg2.NEK9D.F2HFyThPPf6gSLMAPk83I2LQSaV3AgExenFJK8DWsEuiuc83DBmjW7nAtbmPW6Gj2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB20aTUdsTUAgyFHwjjZBuuEni3Q66DyEBPDHg5.NEK9D.F7HFyThPPf7gSLMAPk8BI2LQSaV3AgExenFJK5DWsEuiuc2
http://bin2.edrnet.com/scripts/acctsvc/sr.asp?ID=4Pk4TsPFjkE33EDTEDsyP5LPFLajxF2siEBW3m63tAE8.DxU5DYE4iD5j255ykhPK594SLqGPVRBhALisasFAkcxpNFe97evs2yi7D1alBIFWbs67SmWP6v5TJgtZAA6yBvx8XI.Y9BlxxAFU0O4VRP.ukYq2SOTFZsiw8ADFLbjGy3XJEiw3yw3HbEyiD343aVEmjDbD9yeylFPwN2gQLa0Pvp6C2L3JaYv49jPq4kjJ3IvTWss873EwFZwjoG2AWEwm3el3ErEq.DmV5CCEzADn228kyoQPpR9RRLGPPpQB8dLXvaWZAkmxB4FVo7qWsoUieg1JKBkaWQa6NVmJB6b5t6LtZTALk4bwPbqkWB30aTUdsTU2gyFHwjjZ3uuEni3Q62DyEBPDHg2.NEK9D.F2HFyThPPf8gSLMAPk8BI2LQSaV3AgExenFJK4DWsEuiucB3DBmjW7nBtbmPW6Gj2
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority

cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/09/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 37
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/02/04

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 8
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A

Date of Government Version: 07/22/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/03/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/09/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 37
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/02/04

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/21/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/27/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 36
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/21/04

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-413-0223
As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned" (NFRAP) have been removed

from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination
was not serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately
25,000 NFRAP sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them
as historical records so EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is
part of the EPA’s Brownfields Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens
to promote economic redevelopment of unproductive urban sites.
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Date of Government Version: 08/10/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/21/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/27/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 36
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/21/04

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 06/25/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/10/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 46
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/07/04

RCRIS:  Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which generate,

transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs): generate less than 100 kg of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Small quantity generators (SQGs): generate between
100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month. Large quantity generators (LQGs): generate over 1,000 kilograms
(kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month. Transporters are individuals or
entities that move hazardous waste from the generator off-site to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or
dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/24/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/11/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 48
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/24/04

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-260-2342
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/26/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 03/12/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 46
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/25/04

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation

and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/20/04
Database Release Frequency: Biennially Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/13/04

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released

periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/25/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/24/05
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ROD:  Records Of Decision
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical

and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/06/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/05

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/02/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/05

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Identification Initiative Program Summary Report
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more

detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 09/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/05

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 04/20/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/19/04

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which

possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 07/15/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/04/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/05

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959

Date of Government Version: 09/13/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/28/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation

and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real property in order
to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential liability.
USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/23/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/04

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-3887
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers

of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/29/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/10/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/04

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that

have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/12/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/04

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills

shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized. In 1978,
24 inactive uranium mill tailings sites in Oregon, Idaho, Wyoming, Utah, Colorado, New Mexico, Texas, North Dakota,
South Dakota, Pennsylvania, and on Navajo and Hopi tribal lands, were targeted for cleanup by the Department of
Energy.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/20/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/04

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258

Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/85 Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/23/95
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers

is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/04/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/03/05

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.
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Date of Government Version: 10/01/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/12/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/04

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA

pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/07/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/04

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and

land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/20/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/04

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the

TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/07/04
Database Release Frequency: Every 4 Years Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/04

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2501

Date of Government Version: 04/13/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/07/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/04

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5008
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all

registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/01 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/18/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/05

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-564-2501
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,

TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.
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Date of Government Version: 04/13/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/07/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/04

STATE OF FLORIDA ASTM STANDARD RECORDS

SHWS:  Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites

may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/20/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/22/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 32
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/20/04

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-922-7121
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal

facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/17/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/01/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 45
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/16/04

LUST:  PCT01 - Petroleum Contamination Detail Report
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground

storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/01/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/01/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 30
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/01/04

UST:  STI02 - Facility/Owner/Tank Report
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/01/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/21/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 20
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/01/04

INDIAN UST:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424

Date of Government Version: 09/14/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/15/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/22/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 37
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/23/04
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VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705

Date of Government Version: 09/02/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/21/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/03/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 43
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/21/04

INDIAN LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Minnesota, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/04 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/15/04
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/22/04 Elapsed ASTM days: 37
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/23/04

STATE OF FLORIDA ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL RECORDS

AST:  STI02 - Facility/Owner/Tank Report
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8839
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/29/04

FL SITES:  Sites List
Source:  Department of Environmental  Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705

Date of Government Version: 12/31/89 Date of Last EDR Contact: 03/24/94
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

FL Cattle Dip. Vats:  Cattle Dipping Vats
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-3601

Date of Government Version: 05/01/94 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/11/04
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/04

SPILLS:  Oil and Hazardous Materials Incidents
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-2974
Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents.

Date of Government Version: 08/10/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/09/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/04

DEDB:  Ethylene Dibromide Database Results
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8335
Ethylene dibromide (EDB), a soil fumigant, that has been detected in drinking water wells. The amount found

exceeds the maximum contaminant level as stated in Chapter 62-550 or 520. It is a potential threat to public health
when present in drinking water.

Date of Government Version: 05/21/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/18/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/17/05

ENG CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Registry
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to engineering

controls. Engineering Controls encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination,
and/or physical barriers intended to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps,
provision of potable water, slurry walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater,
monitoring wells, and vapor extraction systems.
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Date of Government Version: 06/14/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/05

PRIORITYCLEANERS:  Priority Ranking List
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
The Florida Legislature has established a state-funded program to cleanup properties that are contaminated as

a result of the operations of a drycleaning facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/25/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/04

DRY CLEANERS:  Drycleaning Facilities
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-488-0190

Date of Government Version: 08/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/24/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/22/04

WASTEWATER:  Wastewater Facility Regulation Database
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-921-9495
Domestic and industrial wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/08/04
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/06/04

LOCAL RECORDS

ALACHUA COUNTY:

Facility List
Source:  Alachua County Environmental Protection Department
Telephone:  352-264-6800
List of all regulated facilities in Alachua County.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/20/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/04

BROWARD COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Source:  Department of Natural Resources Protection
Telephone:  954-519-1292

Date of Government Version: 12/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Notice Of Violations Sites
Source:  Department of Natural Resources Protection
Telephone:  954-519-1292
NOV facilities have received a notice of violation letter under the Broward County Chapter 27 Code.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Semi-Annual Inventory Report on Contaminated Locations
Source:  Broward County Department of Natural Resources Protection
Telephone:  954-519-1260
Early Detection Incentive/Environmental Assessment Remediation. This report monitors the status and remediation

progress of known contaminated locations within Broward County. Sites listed by the US EPA, the Florida Department
of Environmental Protection, and sites licensed for contamination assessment and cleanup by the Division of Pollution
Prevention and Remediation Programs of the Department.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Hazardous Material Sites
Source:  Department of Natural Resources Protection
Telephone:  954-519-1292
HM sites use or store greater than 25 gallons of hazardous materials per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/02 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Source:  Department of Environmental Resource Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700

Date of Government Version: 02/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Grease Trap Sites
Source:  Dade County Dept. of Env. Resources Mgmt.
Telephone:  305-372-6508
Any non-residential facility that discharges waste to a sanitary sewer.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Enforcement Case Tracking System Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755

Date of Government Version: 05/04/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Fuel Spills Cases
Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755

Date of Government Version: 05/24/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 08/09/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/08/04

Hazardous Waste Sites
Source:  Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755
Sites with the potential to generate waste

Date of Government Version: 11/05/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Air Permit Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6755

Date of Government Version: 02/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Industrial Waste Permit Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Facilities that either generate more than 25,000 of wastewater per day to sanitary sewers or are pre-defined by

EPA.
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Date of Government Version: 10/17/03 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Industrial Waste Type 2-4 Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
IW2s are facilities having reclaim or recycling systems with no discharges, aboveground holding tanks or spill

prevention and countermeasure plans. IW4s are facilities that discharge an effluent to the ground.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Industrial Waste Type 5 Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Generally these facilities fall under the category of "conditionally exempt small quantity generator" or "small

quantity generator".

Date of Government Version: 02/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

Industrial Waste Type 6
Source:  Department of Environmental Resources Management
Telephone:  305-372-6700
Permits issued to those non-residential land uses located within the major drinking water wellfield protection

areas that are not served by sanitary sewers. These facilities do not handle hazardous materials but are regulated
because of the env. sensitivity of the areas where they are located.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/27/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/27/04

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc.  ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, Inc.  For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan.  While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report.  Any liability on the part of Real Property Scan is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid.  No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site.  This report does not constitute a legal
opinion.

BROWNFIELDS DATABASES

Inst Control:  Institutional Controls Registry
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8927
The registry is a database of all contaminated sites in the state of Florida which are subject to institutional

and engineering controls.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/01/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/05
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Brownfields:  Brownfield Areas
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-413-0062

Date of Government Version: 06/23/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/02/04
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/31/05

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Sites
Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  850-245-8705

Date of Government Version: 09/02/04 Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/21/04
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/20/04

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields

properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients
based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided
through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: N/A Date of Last EDR Contact: N/A
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Department of Children & Families
Source: Provider Information
Telephone: 850-488-4900

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Florida State Wetlands
Source:  Florida Department of Environmental Protection
This data was obtained by EDR in 2003 from the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2003 Geographic Data Technology, Inc., Rel. 07/2003. This product contains proprietary and confidential property of Geographic
Data Technology, Inc. Unauthorized use, including copying for other than testing and standard backup procedures, of this product is
expressly prohibited.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer

This Report contains information obtained from a variety of public sources and EDR makes no representation or warranty
regarding the accuracy, reliability, quality, or completeness of said information or the information contained in this report.
The customer shall assume full responsibility for the use of this report.
No warranty of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpose, expressed or implied, shall apply and EDR
specifically disclaims the making of such warranties.  In no event shall EDR be liable to anyone for special,
incidental, consequential or exemplary damages.





























      

AAppppeennddiixx  EE  
RReegguullaattoorryy  FFiillee  DDooccuummeennttss  

  



      

SSiittee  22::  IInntteerrsseeccttiioonn  ooff  PPaarrkk  RRooaadd  aanndd  SSaamm  AAlllleenn  RRooaadd  

  







      

SSiittee  44::  TTrraaffffiicc  SSeerrvviicceess  IInncc  
440077  EE..  TTeerrrraaccee  DDrriivvee    

  







      

SSiittee  55::  HHeemmpphhiillll  GGrroovveess  
220088  EE..  TTeerrrraaccee  DDrriivvee  

  








































	Executive Summary
	Introduction
	Project Description
	Recommended Alternative
	Scope of Services
	Qualifications

	Investigation Methodology
	Site Reconnaissance
	Historical Records Review
	Regulatory Review
	Risk Ratings

	Site Description
	Land Zoning and Uses
	Topographic, Flood Plains, and Wetlands Information
	Soil, Geology, Groundwater, and Drainage Basin Information

	Investigation Results
	SMF-A-1
	Site Occupancy History
	Potential Impacts
	Site 1: Bill Heard Chevrolet

	Risk Evaluation

	SMF-B-1 and SMF-B-2
	Site Occupancy History
	Potential Impacts
	Site 2: Park at Sam Allen Road Spill Site

	Risk Evaluation

	FPC-C-4
	Site Occupancy History
	Potential Impacts
	Site 3: Boone’s Wholesale Nursery
	Site 4: Traffic Services

	Risk Evaluation

	FPC-C-1
	Site Occupancy History
	Potential Impacts
	Site 5: Hemphill Groves, Inc.

	Risk Evaluation

	SMF-C-1 and SMF-C-2
	Site Occupancy History
	Potential Impacts
	Risk Evaluation

	SMF-D-1
	Site Occupancy History
	Potential Impacts
	Site 6: Country Village Power Equipment/Produce Market
	Site 7: Grimes Corner and Addition

	Risk Evaluation

	SMF-D-2
	Site Occupancy History
	Potential Impacts
	Risk Evaluation


	Conclusions and Recommendations
	Warranty
	References
	Table
	Figures
	Appendix A�Scope of Services
	Appendix B�FDOT SMF and FPC Alternatives Exhibit Sheets (1-5
	Appendix C�Site Photographs
	Appendix D�EDR Corridor Study Report
	Appendix E�Regulatory File Documents
	Site 2: Intersection of Park Road and Sam Allen Road
	Site 4: Traffic Services Inc�407 E. Terrace Drive
	Site 5: Hemphill Groves�208 E. Terrace Drive


